SATURDAY

Rule 2.33

(a) Insert full name(s)
and address(es) of
administrators

* Delete as appropnate

(b) Insert date

Contact Details:

You do not have to give
any contact information 1n
the box opposite but if you
do, it will help Companies
House to contact you if
there I1s a query on the
form The contact
information that you give
will be visible to searches
of the public record

Form 2.178B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of Administrators’ proposals

Name of Company Company number

MEEM SL Limited 08397830

Court Case Number
CR-2016-001856

In the High Court of Justice
Chancery Division
Companies Court

(full name of court)

We (a) Stephen Paul Grant and Anthony Malcalm Cork
Wilkins Kennedy LLP

Bridge House

London Bndge

London

SE1 9QR

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the Administration of the above Company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on .

(b) 1June 2016 //

Signed

Joint Adrministrator

Dated

Al8 04/06/2016

COMPANIES HOUSE

Wikt

Wilkins Kennedy LLP
Bridge House
London Bridge
Londen

SE1 9QR

Te! 020 7403 1877

you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of
nies at

anies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050
if

Form 2 17B - Admirustrators' Proposals




Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
MEEM SL Limited — In Administration (“the Company"”)

Issued On: 1 June 2016

Wilkins Kennedy LLP
Bridge House
London Bridge

London
SE19QR




MEEM SL Limited - In Administration
Administrators’ Report and Proposals

1 June 2016
CONTENTS
1 Statutory information
2 Circumstances leading to the appointment of the Joint Administrators
3 Objectives of the Administration of the Company and the Joint Admiristraters’ strategy for achieving them
4 Actrons of the Joint Administrators following appointment
5 Financial position of the Company
6 Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account
7 Proposed future actions of the Joint Administrators to achieve the objective of the Administration
8 Joint Administrators’ remuneration and expenses
9 Pre-appointment fees and expenses
10 Jomnt Administrators’ investigations
11 EC regulation on insolvency proceedings
12 Joint Administrators’ proposals
13  Approval of proposals
14 Further information
APPENDICES
1 Statutory information
2 Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 information
3 Statement of affairs
4 Summary of receipts and payments
5 Schedule of pre-Administration time costs, explanation of time charging and disbursements recovery policy
and complaints procedure and fees estimate summary
6 Voting form
7 Proof of debt form




MEEM SL Limsted - In Administration
Administrators’ Report and Proposals
1 June 2016

Stephen Paul Grant and Anthony Malcolm Cork of Wilkins Kennedy LLP are the Joint Administrators of the
Company and these are the Joint Administrators’ statutory proposals relating to the Company

1

Statutory information
Statutory information relating to the Company 1s attached at Appendix 1
Circumstances leading to the appeointment of the Joint Administrators

Wilkins Kennedy LLP were introduced to the Company by Fox Willams LLP, who are the Company's legal
representatives

Prior to the commencement of the Administration Wilkins Kennedy LLP acted as adwvisors to the board of
directors in relation to the options available to the Company No advice was given to the individual directors
regarding the impact of the msolvency of the Company on therr perscnal financial affars Whilst not
formally in office at that time, Wikins Kennedy LLP was still required to act in its dealings with the
Company in accordance with the insolvency code of ethics

A summary of the Company's recent trading performance s shown below

Filed Filed
Accounts Accounts
01/04/14 to 01/04/13 to
31/03/15 31/03/14
(£) (£)
Fixed assets
Intangible assets 840,555 440,142
Current assets
Debtors 110,000 11,223
Cash at bank and in hand 17,961 197,935
127,961 209,158
Total assets 968,516 649,300
Creditors amounts falling due within cne year (379,483) (14,040)
Net assets 589,033 635,260
Capital and reserves
Called up share capital 32 31
Share premium 1,014,092 635229
Profit and loss account (425,091) -
Shareholder funds 589,033 635,260

On 25 February 2016 | met with one of the Company's directors at my offices to discuss the options
available to the Company | had a further meeting with 2 of the directors on 2 March 2016

Following these meetings a Notice of Intention to Appoint Administrators was filed in the High Court of
Justice (reference 1283 of 2016) on 9 March 2016 to protect the Company’s assets from creditor action
whilst a purchaser for the business and assets was sought A safes memorandum was drafied by a
specialist firm of intellectual property agents, Metis Partners Limited, and circulated to vanous parties and
any interested parties were given until 18 March 2016 to submit ther bids




MEEM SL Limited - In Administration
Administrators’ Report and Proposals
1 June 2016

This deadline was subsequently extended to 1 Apnl 2016 to allow interested parties additional tme to
constder the business and assets that were being offered for sale and to submit their offers (including proof
of funding)

A further Notice of Intention to Appoint Administrators was filed on 22 March 2016 to extend the
moratonum protection whilst the offers were received, reviewed and considered and to allow the sales
agreement and asscciated documentation to be finalised

On 6 April 2016, | was appointed by the directors as Joint Administrator of the Company to act jointly with
Anthony Malcolm Cork The appointment permitted the Joint Administrators to take any actions required
either jointly or alone, and | have been the Joint Administrator primanly involved in dealing with the
Company’s affairs

Objectives of the Administration of the Company and the Joint Administrators' strategy for
achieving them

The purpose of an Administration 1s to achieve one of the three objectives set out in the insolvency
legislation, which are to -

(a) rescue the company as a going concern, or

(b) achieve a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company
were wound up (without first being in administration), or

(c) realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors

Objective (a) could not be achieved as no purchaser could be found for the shares of the Company and the
nature of the Company’s trading and s financial circumstances meant that a company voluntary
arrangement was not appropriate

It was considered that objective (b) could be achieved owing to the structure of the sales consideration
which has resulted in a significant reduction in the level of the llabilities 1n the Administration since the
purchaser assumed the employee’s labiities under the TUPE legislation (estmated at £830,740) and
certain of the Company's other habilities {estimated at £367,521) together with liabilities of approximately
£66,382 which are subject to negotiation

The insolvency legislation has set a 12 month maximum duration for Administrations, unless the duration is
extended by the court or the creditors [t I1s anticipated that the Administration will be completed within 12
months however, if this I1s not possible | will either apply to the court, or hold a meeting of creditors, In order
to seek approval to extend the duration of the Administration

Actions of the Joint Administrators following appointment

| decided that it was not appropnate to continue the business of the Company and that an immediate sale
of the Company's business and assets was the best way to achieve the objective of the Administration As
a result, on 8 Apnl 20186, | sold the Company's business and assets to MEEM Memory Limited

As there were negotiations for the sale which were conducted prior to the appointment of the Jomt
Administrators, details of the negotiations and sale were sent to creditors with the notice of appointment as
required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 (*SIP 16"} A further copy of this information Is attached at
Appendix 2

Since my appointment | have been engaged in the following matters -

e | have undertaken the statutory notifications regarding my appointment as Joint Administrator
including preparation and circulation of the disclosure regarding the sale of the assets under SIP 16,




MEEM SL Limited - In Admimistration
Administrators’ Report and Proposals

1 June 2016
* | have agreed a sale of the Company's assets to MEEM Memory Limited and | have executed the
sales agreement,
« | have obtained legal advice regarding the validity of the securty held by the secured creditors,
¢ | have made an initial distribution to the secured creditors under the fixed charge of £135,000 00, and

* | have undertaken a reconciliation of the secured liabilities and identified a further balance to be pad

In addition to the above | have been corresponding with various parties regarding the sale of the business
and assets, the Admmistration process and the duties of the Joint Administrators

Financial position of the Company

A summary of the Company’'s estimated financial position as at 6 Apnl 2016, which 15 known as a
statement of affars, 1s attached at Appendix 3

Sazle of the Business and Assets

The Company instructed independent valuation and intellectual property agents, Metis Partners Linmted to
value and market the Company’s assets for sale The Company’s intellectual property was valued at
between £30,000 00 and £140,000 00

A sales memorandum was drafted and it was the opinion of Metis Partners Limited that the best way to
market the business in order to maximise the number of potential purchasers was for the sales
memorandum to be circulated to third parties who may be interested in this industry from therr databases
The sales memorandum contained details of the business and assets

Six parties responded to Metis Partners Limited but only two offers were received for the assets, cne from
a connected party (MEEM Memory Limited} in the amount of £1,449,643 00 and cone from an unconnected
party {Multkoons) 1in the amount of $5,000 00 The offer from MEEM Memory Limited comprised as
follows -

Cash payment of £185,000 00,

Employees’ assumed TUPE liabilities in the amount of £830,740 00,
Creditors’ assumed liabilities in the amount of £367,521 00, and
Liabilities to be negotiated in the amount of £66,382 00

The cash consideration was comprised as follows -

Intellectual Property/VAT Refund/Rights to assets and £145,000 00

shareholdings in MEEM Studio PVT Limited

Stock £20,000 00

Tooling £20,000 00
£185,000 00

The offers recetved were reviewed by the proposed Administrators in conjunction with the advice of Metis
Partners Limited It was clear that the cash payment from the connected party was in excess of the
valuation and that this offer would result in a better outcome for the creditors as a whole owing to the
assumption of the Company's employees’ liabilittes together with a number of the Company's other
labiities so Metis Partners Limited recommended that the offer from MEEM Memory Limited be accepted
Following my appointment as Jomnt Administrator on 6 April 2016, the sale agreement was completed and
the Company’s business and assets were transferred to MEEM Memory Limited The sale was subject to
such night, title and interest as the Company held in the assets

Full details of the sales process were provided in my report under SIP 16 which was circulated to creditors
on 13 Apnl 2016




MEEM SL Limited - In Administration
Administrators’ Report and Preposals
1 June 2016

Secured Creditors

The Company gave fixed and floating charges as follows -

Chargeholder Date of Charge Liabiity at Date of
Admimistration

Barclays Bank Plc 28 July 2015 £ml
Dominic May 18 November 2015 £50,000 00
Kelly Sumner 9 Februvary 2016 £95,000 00
£145,000 00

The information avallable at the date of Administration suggested that the element of the liability owed to
Kelly Sumner under his fixed and floating charge amounted to £85,000 00 however, following a recent
reconciliation of the position | have identified that the actual hability was the £95,000 00 referred to above

Upon completion of the sale of the business and assets, including fixed charge assets, payments were
made to Dominic May and Kelly Sumner in the amounts of £50,000 00 and £85,000 00 respectively under
their fixed charges An additional payment of £40,000 00 will be made to Kelly Sumner shortly from the
balance of the fixed charge realisations

Prescrnibed Part

There are provisions of the insolvency legislation that require an Administrator to set aside a percentage of
a company's assets for the benefit of the unsecured creditors in cases where the company gave a “floating
charge” over its assets to a lender on or after 15 September 2003 This 1s known as the “prescribed part of
the net property” A company’s net property I1s that left after paying the preferential creditors, but before
paying the lender who holds a floating charge An Administrator has to set aside

e 50% of the first £10,000 00 of the net property, and
e 20% of the remaining net property

up to a maximum of £600,000 00

Once the final payment of £10,000 00 is made to Kelly Sumner there will be no further labilties owed to
the secured creditors and as such no claim will be made under therr floating charges so the prescribed part
provisions will not apply

Preferential Creditors

The only preferential creditors of an insclvent company are the former employees for arrears of wages,
holiday pay and outstanding pension contributions (subject to statutory hrmits) and the Redundancy
Payments Office for any payments made to employees from the National Insurance Fund in this respect

All of the Company’s employees were transferred to MEEM Memory Limited under the sale agreement for
the Company’s business and assets In accordance with legistation regarding the transfer of a business, all
liabilities assocrated with the employees also transferred to MEEM Memory Limited and as such, no
preferential clams are expected to be received in the Administration

Unsecured Creditors

As Joint Admmistrator, | do not have a duty to review or agree the claims of unsecured creditors or the
power to declare and pay a dividend without first obtaining a court order to do so




MEEM SL Limited - In Admuristration
Admuinmstrators’ Report and Proposals
1 June 2016

It 1s estimated that there are 27 unsecured creditors owed a total amount of £616,444 00

Based on current information it seems unlkely that there will be sufficient funds available to pay a dividend
to the unsecured creditors

Joint Admmistrators’ receipts and payments account

I attach at Appendix 4 a summary of my receipts and payments relating to the Company for the period from
when 1t entered Administration on 6 Apnl 2016 to the date of these proposals

The Administration bank account 1s held with Allied Insh Bank Plc | can confirm that the account 1s interest
bearing and has been reconciled to the bank statements

Proposed future actions of the Joint Administrators to achieve the objective of the Admimistration

In order to achieve the objective of the Administration of the Company, | propose to continue dealing with
the I1ssues anising in the Administration in relation to the sale of the business and assets, including
confirming the payments to those creditors whose liabilities were assumed by the purchaser

A further payment of £10,000 00 will be made tc Kelly Sumner under his fixed charge

| will also undertake a review of the Company’s books and records to establish if there are any other assets
to be pursued or if there are any transactions capable of being challenged under the Insolvency Act and
Rules 1986 which may result in additional realisations into the Administration for the benefit of the
creditors

The Administration will be concluded by filing a “Notice of Move from Administration to Dissolution” with the
Registrar of Companies

Joint Administraters’ remuneration and expenses

The approval of my remuneration and Category 2 expenses forms part of these proposals for which
approval I1s being sought as set out at sectien 12 below

Joint Administrators' Remuneration

| attach a copy of my practice fee recovery policy In this case | am seeking to fix the basis of my
remuneration on a mixed fee basis as follows

1 Percentage basis

There are certain tasks that | only have to carry out where there are assets to recover They may produce
a direct benefit for creditors, but are subject to the costs of the proceedings generally | undertake the work
to recover the assets, intially at my own cost, suffering the loss if any asset 1s not recoverable if assets
are recovered, | first recover my costs and then distribute any balance | am seeking a percentage basis
that | think reflects the nsk that | am taking, the nature of the assets involved, the complexity of the
administration, and shares the anticipated benefit with the creditors | am therefore seeking a fee of 15% of
realisations for the following work on realisation of assets that | will undertake -

Realisation of assets

Arranging suitable insurance over assets

Regularly monitoring the suitability and appropnateness of the insurance cover in place
Instructing agents to value known assets

Liaising with agents to realise known assets




MEEM SL Limited - In Administration
Administrators’ Report and Proposals
1 June 2016

Instructing solicitors to assist in the realisation of assets

Liaising with the secured creditors over the realisation of the assets subject to a mortgagee or cother
charge

Marketing and sale of the business, assets and goodwill of the Company

i believe that this demonstrates why the percentage proposed 1s expected to produce an appropriate,
reasonable and commensurate reflection of the work that | anticipate will be necessanly and properly
undertaken Please note that the hstincludes genenc tasks that may not be necessary every time, but arse
in a typical case and are expected to be necessary in this case If anyone task i1s not required it would not
make a matenal difference to amount of work done for which approval of the percentage 1s sought

2 Fixed fee basis

There are certain tasks that | have to carry out on every Administration  Although they are required by
statute or regulatory guidance, or are necessary for the orderly conduct of the proceedings, they do not
produce any direct benefit for creditors, but still have to be camed out | have reviewed my past time
records and after taking into account the complexity of the Administration, concluded that a fixed fee of
£8,500 00 1s necessary to cover this work | am therefore seeking a fixed fee of £8,500 00 for the following
work that | will undertake -

Admunistration and planning

Case planning - devising an appropnate strategy for dealing with the case and giving instructions to the
staff to undertake the work on the case

Setting up physical/electronic case files (as applicable)

Setting up the case on the practice's electronic case management system and entening data
Issuing the statutory notifications to creditors and others required on appomtment as office holder,
including gazetting the office holder's appointment

Obtaining a specific penalty bond

Convening and holding general meetings of creditors (as apphcable)

Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case

Opening, mamntaining and managing the office holder's estate bank account

Creating, maintaining and managing the office holder's cashbook

Undertaking regular bank reconciiations of the bank account containing estate funds
Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a quarterly basis

Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case

Overseeing and controlling the work done on the case by case administrators

Preparing, reviewing and issuing penodic progress reports to creditors

Filing returns other documents at Companies House and the court

Preparing and fiing VAT returns

Seeking closure clearance from HMRC and other relevant parties

Preparing, reviewing and 1ssuing final reports to creditors

Fiing documents in connection with the exit from administration

Creditors

Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations regarding ther claims
Maintaining up to date creditor information on the case management system
Making distributions to the secured creditors

I believe that this demonstrates why the fixed fee 1s expected to produce an appropriate, reasonable and
commensurate reflection of the work that | anticipate will be necessanly and properly undertaken Please
note that the list includes generic tasks that may not be necessary every ttme, but anise in a typical case
and are expected to be necessary in this case [f anyone task i1s not required 1t would not make a matenal
difference to amount of work done for which approval of the percentage 1s sought




MEEM SL Limited - In Administration
Administrators’ Report and Proposals
1 June 2016

3 Time costs basis

Some work cannot be identified with enough certainty for me to seek remuneration on a fixed or
percentage basis For these tasks, | propose to seek approval on a time cost basis 1e by reference to
time properly spent by members of staff of the practice at our standard charge out rates  When | seek time
costs approval | have to set out a fees estimate That estimate acts as a cap on my time costs so that |
cannot draw fees of more than the estimated time costs without further approval from those who approved
my fees | attach a “fees estimate summary” that sets out the work that | intend to undertake, the hourly
rates | intend to charge for each part of the work, and the time that | think each part of the work will take It
includes a summary of that information in an average or “blended” rate for all of the work being carried out
within the estimate

| am only proposing to carry out the work relating to my statutory investigations on a time costs basis
including collating the Company’s books and records from various sources (e g directors, accountants,
bankers), undertaking an initial investigation into the Company’s affairs and the directors conduct for the
purposes of subrmitting their statutory report ic the Deparment of Business Innovation and Skills and
reviewing and analysing the records to sdentify any transactions or actions that the Joint Administrators
may take agamnst a third party to recover funds for the benefit of creditors | estimate that the total costs
that will be incurred in undertaking these tasks will be £4,990 00 as outlined In the fees estimate

| anticipate needing to seek approval to draw fees in excess of the estimate if this work leads to further
areas of investigation, potential further asset recovenes and any associated action, such as arbitration or
legal proceedings

To date | have not incurred any costs in relation to the above tasks in the Administration Where work 1s
undertaken between the 1ssuing of the proposals and the next progress report to creditors, a breakdown of
the costs incurred by reference to grade of staff and work done will be provided to creditors in that progress
report Details of the time units used by this firm and the current charge-out rates are provided at Appendix
5

Details of my category 2 disbursement recovery policy are included within our practice fee recovery sheet |
am seeking approval of my category 2 disbursements within my proposals however, | would advise
creditors that, to date, no category 2 disbursements have been incurred in the Administration

Further information about creditors’ nights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micro-site
publshed by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
http //'www creditorinsolvencyguide co uk/  Details about how an office holder's fees may be approved for
each case type are avallable in a series of guidance notes issued with statement of insolvency practice 9,
and they can be accessed at www r3 org uk/index cfm?page=1210 There are different versions of these
guidance notes, and in this case please refer to the October 2015 version Please note thal | have also
provided further details in the practice fee recovery sheet

Joint Administrators’ Expenses

The following expenses have been incurred in this matter -

Particulars of Expense Type of Expense Amount Incurred
IT Administration Fee Category 1 £110 00
Search Fees Category 1 £4 00
Specific Bond Category 1 £80 00
Statutory Advertising Category 1 £73 00

Total £257 00




MEEM SL Linmited - In Administration
Administrators’ Report and Proposals
1 June 2016

The {full balance of these expenses remains outstanding and will be drawn from the assets in the
Adrministration in due course

Professional Fees

The choice of professionals was based on my perception of therr experience and ability to perform this type
of work and the complexity and nature of the assignment | also considered that the basis on which they
will charge therr fees represented value for money | have reviewed the charges they have made and am
satisfied that they are reasonable in the circumstances of this case

The following agents or professional advisers have been instructed in the Administration

Agent/ Professional Nature of Work Fee
Advisor Arrangement
Coffin Mew LLP Providing advice and assistance in connection with the Time costs -

Administration including completing the sale agreement for the £2 484 30
business and assets, receiving the cash consideration and

accounting to the Joint Administrators in relation to the same

and reviewing the validity of the secunty held by Dominic May

and Kelly Sumner

These costs have been paid in full from the assets in the Admiunistration
Pre-Appointment fees and expenses

The Board of the Company instructed me to assist them in placing the Company into Administration on 25
February 2016 | have attached at Appendix 5 a breakdown of the time costs incurred in advising the
Company regarding the proposed Administration and the sale of the assets, by category and staff grade at
my firm

My time costs amount to £7,850 00 representing 24 10 hours’ work at an average charge out rate of
£352 73 The time costs incurred relate to the advice and assistance given to the Company prior to
Administration to ensure that all actions taken were done so with a view to achieving the statutory purpose
of the Admintstration

In addition to my own time costs, the following expenses were incurred by the Company -

« Coffin Mew LLP for legal fees in respect of them taking instructions regarding the potentiat
Administration, undertaking the approprate company searches and considering the position, drafting
two “Notice of Intention to Appoint Administrators”, drafting the “Notice of Appointment of
Administrators”, attending Court and serving the documents con those required under Insclvency Act,
obtaining the consents to the Administration from the secured creditors and drafting the sale
agreement for the Company’s business and assets

« Metis Partners Limuted n relation to the valuation and marketing of the Company's mtellectual property
prior to Administration

| have summarised below the pre-appointment fees and expenses that were incurred by the Company,
including those that were paid by the Company prior to Administration -

Description Paid Pre- Balance from Total
Administration Admimnistration

Wilkins Kennedy LLP Fees £nil £7,850 00 £7.850 00




MEEM SL Limited - In Administration
Administrators’ Report and Proposals

10

1.

12

1 June 2016
Metis Partners Limited Fees £5,000 00 £nil £5,000 00
Coffin Mew LLP Fees £nil £2,484 30 £2.484 30
Total £5 000 00 £10,334 30 £15,334 30

If a committee 1s appointed at the meeting of creditors (by correspondence), | will imtially seek approval
from the committee for payment of the pre-appointment fees and expenses that have not yet been paid If
the committee does not approve those fees, or it approves the fees at a level that | (or the other insalvency
practitioner) feel 1s msufficient, | may seek approval from a further meeting of creditors or failing that, from
the court

if a committee 1s not appointed, then since the pre-appointment fees and expenses that have not yet been
paid cannot be approved within these proposals, | will be seekmg a separate resclution to approve them at
the meeting

Joint Administrators’ investigations

| have a duty to consider the conduct of those who have been directors of the Company at any time in the
three years preceding the Administration | am also required to investigate the affairs of the Company in
general 1n order to consider whether any civil proceedings should be taken on its behalf | should be
pleased to receive from you any information you have that you consider will assist me in this duty | would
stress that this request for information forms part of my normal investigation procedure

EC regulation on insclvency proceedings

I consider that the EC regulation on insclvency proceedings apply to the Administration of the Company |
also consider that they are “‘main” proceedings since the Company's registered office and its trading
address are in the United Kingdom

Joint Administrators’ proposals

In order to achieve the objective set out at section 3 above, as Joint Administrator of the Company |
formally propose to creditors that

(@) | continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in order to achieve the
purpose of the Administration In particular that

{)] 1 iInvestigate and, f appropnate, pursue any claims that the Company may have against any
person, firm or Company whether in contract or otherwise, including any officer or former
officer of the Company or any person, firm or company which supplies or has supplied goods
or services to the Company, and

(n) | do all such things and generally exercise all their powers as Joint Administrators as they in
ther discretion consider desirable or expedient in order to achieve the purpose of the
Administration or protect and preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the
realisations of those assets, or of any purpose incidental to these proposals

{b) the Adminisiration of the Company will end by fiing notice of dissolution with the Registrar of
Companies The Company will then automatically be dissolved by the Registrar of Companies three
months after the notice is registered

(cy the Admrnistration will end by placing the Company into Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation, if there are
funds availlable for distribution to the unsecured creditors and | propose that I, Stephen Paul Grant
and Anthony Malcolm Cork are appointed the Joint Liquidators of the Company, and that we will act
Jointly and severally in our duties Creditors may nominate a different person(s) as the proposed




MEEM SL Limited - In Administration
Administrators’ Report and Proposals
1 June 2016

13

14

hquidator(s), but you must make the nomination(s) at any time after you receive these proposals, but
before they are approved Information about the approval of the proposals 1s set out at section 12

(d) the Joint Administrators are authorised to be remunerated on a different basis depending upon the
work being undertaken, as detailed in Section 8 above The Joint Administrators will charge a fixed
fee of £8,50000 and 15% of assets realised together with time cost for undertaking the
investigations into the Company's affarrs and the directors’ conduct It 1s estimated that these costs
will be £4,990 00

(e) the Jowmt Administrators be authonsed to draw category 2 expenses as outhned in Appendix 5 of
these proposals

Approval of proposals

I Intend to hold a meeting of creditors by comrespondence to consider and vote on my formal proposals to
achieve the objective of the Administration of the Company | attach formal notice of conduct of business
by correspondence (Form 2 25B) and also a procf of debt form at Appendix 6 and Appendix 7 respectively
You can only vote at the meeting by correspondence if you complete and return the proof of debt form and
the Form 2 25B, having completed the voting section of the form | must receive your completed form by no
later than 12 noon on 15 June 2016 You are not required to vote at the meeting by correspondence and if
you do not do so then this will not affect your nghts against the Company Creditors whose claims are
wholly secured are not entitled to vote at the meeting by correspondence

Whilst | have decided to hold a meeting by correspondence, creditors whose debts amount to at least 10%
of the total debts of the Company can require me to convene a2 meeting Such a request must be made to
me on Form 2 21B within eight business days from the date of these proposals

Further Information
Should you require any further information relating to these proposals or the Administration of the

Company please do not hesitate to contact Lloyd Lyesam on the telephone number shown in the covering
letter to these proposals

A L

Stephen Paul Grant
Joint Administrator




Company Information
Company name

Previous name

Trading style

Company registration number
Date of incorporation

Current registered office

Former registered office

Trading address

Principal trading activity
Appointment Details
Date of appointment
Appointment made by
Court name and reference

Joint Administrators’
appointed

Officers of the Company

Directors

Company Secretary

Shareholding

Charges

Name of chargeholder

Barclays Bank plc
Dominic May
Keily Galvin Sumner

Type of charge

Fixed and Floating
Fixed and Floating
Fixed and Floating

MEEM SL Limited

08397830
11 February 2013
Bridge House, London Bridge, London SE1 9QR

7 Jardine House, Harrovian Business Village, Bessborough Road, Harrow
Middlesex HA1 3EX

7 Jardine House, Harrovian Business Village, Bessborough Road, Harrow
Middlesex HA1 3EX

Wholesale of electronic and telecommunications equipment and parts

6 Apnl 2016
Directors
High Court of Justice Number 1856 of 2016

Stephen Pau! Grant (IP Number 008929) and Anthony Malcolm Cork (IP
Number 009401)

Appeinted Resigned

Mr Robert Brent
Mr David Knox
Mr Kelly Sumner
Mr Anil Goel

9 February 2016 -
9 February 2016 -
11 February 2013 -
23 February 2016 -
Mr Robert Brent 9 February 2016 -

The Company’s authonsed share capital 1s 34,379,633 ordinary shares made
up of 34,123,503 Ordinary A shares and 256,130 B [nvestment shares of
0 0001 pence each

34,379,633 ordinary shares of 0 0001 pence each have been issued and are
held as detailed on the attached scheduije

Date created Date registered
28 July 2015

18 November 2015
9 February 2016

31 July 2015
4 December 2015
25 February 2016




d1000 0
dionn o
dLono o
digo0 o
diooo o
dLooo o
di000 0
digoo o
d1000 0
41000 ¢
di000 o
d1600 0
d1000 0
diooo o
diooo 0
dy000 0
d1000 0
d1000 0
d1000 0
d1ooo 0
d1ooo 0
d10000
di000 0
d1000 0
dLo000
di000 0

d1000 0

di000 0
dLooo o
dLooo o
d10000
d1000 0
41000 0
diooo o
diLooo 0
d1p00 0
d1000 0
diooo o
dL000 0
di000 0
41000 0
dio00 0

anjeA [eujWop

saleysg Jo oN

Aeuipio v
Aeuipigy
AeUIpIO
Aeupip y
Aleupi0 v
AlBupIO v
Aeupio v
ARUIpIQ W
AreupIO v
Aeuipto v
AeupiQ v
Aeuplo v
Aeupio v
Aeuipi v
Aeuplo v
AeupiO
Aeuipio
Aeupip v
Aeupig y
Aleupin v
Aleuipi0
AeuiplQ v
AlBUIpIO Y
AeuipIO v
Aeupro v
Aeuipto v

ABUIpIO Y

Aeuipro v
Aeuipio v
Aeupi) v
Aeuipip
Aeuplo v
Aeuipl0 v
Aeupio v
AeupiQ v
Aeupig v
Aeuplo v
Aeupln vy
Aeupig v
Aeupio vy
Aleupip
Aeuipin v

aleys jo adA}

S99 |3 'UopuoT Jalesis) ‘UopUoT ‘aoe|d epiebiuesy | Jemo] spiebiueay ‘g1 | Juewedy
ZNS € LHY Xessng 1sepn ‘Weysioy 'sueq suoyduwio] (gL

HYS JpHD 'epishasiap [elpp ‘peoy Wegb] ¢

HNZ €N ‘uopuc ‘peoy Inowisg b

HNE 81N ‘uopuo ‘pecy weupod gl

ANS L170S ‘ediysdwen ‘uoibunui ‘eso|) [eAoy sseouLd o

9% ZPNE 'Xessng 3sap 'uopyBug HamuyINeg ‘eue yaunyd 61

N8 PZIND ‘X9SS3 ‘JoUoujuncoy pPolSUBIS 10e41S 18M0T 6

487 ZLHY 'X8SSNg JSapn 'WeYSIoH 'apeled YHON Mied playbuuds ¢o
M3 LN ‘uopuon ‘uopuo ‘peoy HEBYAA 95 'S0L by

MYE 108 'sjuey ‘uoiBuui ‘peoy yleg ‘esnoH pieidiyg

MYE L+0S 'sjueH 'uoiBuiuil ‘peoy yieg '‘asnoH pieidiyg

XL091v¥a 19s1eWos 1eans ‘syoolg Jeybiy 'ueysoy

HEG 610 '1osioQ ‘Hog suloqiy umoimay ‘efeno) paysiey] eyt

Bog g 'uopuo| 'UOPLO| ‘PEOI JNOD S|IES 86

d9E 9VH 'X2S8|ppil 'poomULIoU ‘peCI pua auinog /&

SNG 918 '2ays)ieg ‘pesyuspely ‘Aspny “suen fog yoeig ‘unoo fwbol4 ‘eifg ey} |
N6 OLvL ‘19ssmuwos "podbue 'uopng Guo ‘wueq abpug uoidn spin

X 16 978 ‘enysylag ‘peayuapiely ‘weyyoos ‘aue sqof ‘poomalg

r46 6NS ‘Aeung ‘weyuie] 'peoy e | 'esnoH aeH */ 1el4

X8 048 Wway ‘unBuidio “Yeps wig ‘elues

a3y rvg 1esieweg o en uaideys ‘uoyd ‘safenon Aajued &

1d8 ZVH 'XaS8|ppIy ‘MOLIBH UINOS ‘BALIQ |epUNIY GE

dS9 ZVH ‘XeSS|pPpIN ‘MoLEH Ynog ‘pesws|e] pg

aMZ ZP0S ‘eaysdwed 1sinyusyoolg 'sipjog 1se] 'peoy IRl ‘N 18ysieH
MYE 1¥0S 'siveH ‘uoifunui ‘peoy yieg ‘esnoy pueddiys

MUYE LP0S 'siueH 'voBunuin ‘peoy wieg ‘esnoH prefdiys

ZZ b1 'uopuo eeng uoibuiss) 67

T2 0P 'Plojpeg ‘'shusay Aspequiad 62

Q8¢ 529y 'elysdweH ‘UoBABIS HIEAA SUNN

Sdz 8an 'ebpugxn ‘peoy ewoyy3 g

Y6 €11Y faung ‘sbpughaps 'eallg UUmoWsaA O
ZZTLL 0N maN ‘UApjcolg Jeang BARE £gL

939 ZvH 'X8Sa|ppIl ‘MoLIEH YLION 'PEOY Jauuld Z9y

ddZ ZWS ‘Aeung ‘uopng 'wesyy) ‘sue’ uoping g
336 £1 1Y 'Aauns ‘afpugiem ‘eso|) spuepeQ /g
eIpy| 'LOELOZ 'dN ‘BPION ‘0G-10}093 'gzZ-g
¥F1LOZ ‘UBIIW ‘2P opuels) olbineN eiezZpy

336 £1.LM 'Aelng ‘sbpughepn ‘eso|D spuepeo /2
Ayp LIM ‘UopuoT ‘1eeag weyusno| v oL

(epooysod yum) ssaippy

seneqbels seaspuy
UOSUD{IAA 1B
8|qoN 9AE(]
[aqungles payuey
|@qunpes) uoloQ
kel ¥8leQ

ka|r) era)g

sauor Jajad

%9r|g Uyor

OJSIAIO CIALS

Ael aoiy

Ay JoNO
uiBIagLUEY D) LUIXE |
19)5104 10AB4] LYOr
1S|3 JapuUBA Sapald
{UB0S YSIysSy
SWBNIAA plaBQ
SpiENOIRd o
uosmeq] [sBiN
sBuiuuap ue|
Buiddiyn piaeq
uosusqoy Ybia
yeyg uadn

Yeyg ualiy

AelAl slueq

Kepy veug

alwaYyog sjyeusg
swe.ney py] Avedwon jeog uocyuag
oBAT uiaey

uisny j@N pleyoly
XOUY| pIAB(Q]

Roiued youed
IYPUBLD) [BBN

Yoy pJelieg
jpLES) [BUOS
Jay[epA velnp
Shsqoy piaeq
||BLICAA HIBWY
JAUWNS US|
eydng pysng
siyelod ydazop
Jauwng A||ey

[80D) puy

Jaquial 10 Japjoyaieys o WeN

SHIFWIW ANVdWOD
2




di000 0 986'Z juaunsaaul g Z3r LNS RAUSYIAA “UOPUIMS ‘UMe | PIO 'R0y J009FSeM EZ uue Apuy
dL000 0 986'C uaunsasdl g N3L QLdL ‘enysdoiyg ‘Hodms) ‘peoy LONEIS 9 SllleH uoung
d1000 0 986'e awgseau| g 0000 ‘Aeg Aemesne”n) ‘acels] uobeiq g ‘ool WrZ ‘v Iun uasyg 3918
d1000 0 986'c jusunsaaul g HOFP 1SND ‘edysdweH jeel4 'esoD Alely usanD ‘esnoH poomised SLUBIHAA UBY
dLp00 0 986'C wsuseAl| g Z3e 99 'aliysyieg 'Buipesy 'Aepes jemo 'eso)D) eucisdams ¢ ybuis Aspleg
410000 986'C uaunseau] g Xygcm 'uopuol ‘Buiee ‘enuase une) g BWSQO Uowng
410000 9862 jusunseau] g V(06 $Z3S ‘Uopuo ‘uopuoT ‘peoy PeXoID YOSZ aosead Bier)
dLooo 0 iy jusunsaAl| g HILZLL YN ‘sewey] uo Uo)BAA ‘ONUBAR B[BPIBAIS G0 [leqQuIy Maunen
d1000 0 8LF'y lusugsaau| g 190 944 ‘e 'uaiBuidi) ‘poops sHed 'HeAo] eUl €1 oBasno} Asoelg
dL000 0 git't uaLgsaAl| g 1IN 9LHY 'Xas8ng 15apA 'ulesH spiemAeH ‘abenon spueleH sau.leg ueyeuop
d10000 L/B'G usunsaaLl g 1ra 649 ‘symiepn 18]Sy 'S|ItH Suly ‘asnoH wer ey uojaxs [eiueq
d1000 0 Li8'S jusLgsasll g PagE L} ‘algeanddy 1on, 'abpugiem ‘esajo spuspeo || p1eppoD pireg
d10000 LI6'S uauRsaAl| g 9718 /54 19sIewes 'ojsiig ‘Peoy WNOWUOW Z§ Mmod Aom]
d1000 0 L/8's paugsaaull g 3% ZINL 'UBI JO 31S| ‘se|bnog 'aAy euow aRSED 65 Asjaying pieyaly
di0000 Li6'S jusliseau| g £89 L LAAS 'pueibue ‘uopuoT ‘peoy JSINUSHEM SEL piig suLeLpey]
dioooo 126'G Waugsesu| g 7118 8ND 'Aeling 'weyuwie |4 eacfing vbg sima Aleny
dL0000 L6’ wsunsasu| g Mz £N5 ‘Aaling ‘plolping ‘ApuBLLLON '1SET 8UBT UDBIS) 'S88d) ysy Kejqig auie|3
di1p00 0 L6'S jusunseall g ONE £HE 'Way ‘Weyuaxyoag ‘skemussis) Of UBULEH plEMPT
d1000 0 cop'L Jusuisau| g dHB LINS ‘suysyipn ‘suiel ‘iyuids gz nexoe|g plemp3
d10000 956'g juaunseau| g Jdgg M) 'xese|ppiw ‘sawey} uo AInquns ‘pec. peawuns g swbbiy uAnay
d1000 0 956'8 usunsaau| g ZE0p ' ABMJION 'S puBSUBNSLY ‘USISASYIAB Ipewly ZIAed PELUYY
diooo o 956'8 jaunsaaul g ADP 113 YN ‘uopuc? 'peoy ploseH vez sulang euin
di000 0 LE9'pL Aleuipio v XN pve '18513W0S 'Uol|ld ‘BUBT UMO] 1SBT ‘SPUBJIOAA hgooo) eiouled
d,000 0 [£9'PL AeuipIO ¥ NP b '18518UI0S 'Ua)|id ‘OUET UMO] 1SBT ‘SPUE|IBAN dnxorg uyop
410000 LEQ'VE Areuipso v dQ§ GYH xesejppip] suuld ‘'sue] sisukey g/ b iuewpie ey
d10000 9Z6 'L Keuipi v g36 £ ‘Aaung ‘abpughepa ‘asoip auid ybiy /L AMOH pneq
digoo o 9z8'rL feeupio v gopeGz ‘ elodebuis * eiodeBuig ' ps Aealeg ' g bS NOISS04 BUUBLIBY
dLo0o 0 ozl feupio v O9HE 911 ‘Aeung ‘AasuayD AN MO|IA OL sljeag eJiopy
di000 0 oZ6'rL feupio v llgaprg 'auysyomuepn Jeisedfy * usalfl playeys (iIy e6po 0Ja1lIaNg) BIGO| BNYSOP
diLooo o 9ze'vl Aleuipio v Q02 £1S ‘s)iong 'mopep jled pjeyuids gl ywg-aded upe
dLo00 0 9ze'vi Areuipig v £Z289 ‘ fuewiag ‘jpesyueld ‘| egeng sauIeg uassauuaoy] &)
410000 9z6'rl Areuipso v gy tvd 198.0W0S Ja|EW ucdeys ‘UoId 18ang pealg ‘pleusio e fajod maig
410000 926'tL AlBuipIQ v 472 ZLHY 'Xessng 1SeAA ‘WeysIoH ‘peoy Ybieusy 0z weysale) |ned
dLooo 0 ac6'vL feupio v Hd6 £203 'aliysdwie '1a1saydUIAA 'PROY S$S01D 1S OF fesapur] Auoyuy
dLooo 0 9z8'rl Aeuipig v ANE 6LMS 'UopUET 'UBpaqWIN ‘PECY PoomsBury 61 SUBISOH Ined
d1000 0 gzZ6'rl feupio v 73r Vg ‘1esiawog ‘18|EW ucideys 'uciig ‘SWIOUISBAA JOMOT 'Wied piekue] SIMeT MmapUy
dLoogo 0 9ze'trtL AeuipiQ v 4Y0 ENL W3y ‘s|lapn ebpuqun] ‘ussin uoibuen 'aAuq uaplloq Z¥ SWEBMIA 18410
dio00 0 aze'rl Reuipio v S99 L LAMS 'UopuoT ‘uopuo’ ‘BasIBNEg ‘PY ISINYBNEAA OC| pieydld 1319
dLoon o QZB'vL feupiQ v "'NE BIAS ‘uopuoT ‘uopucT ‘peOY UOU3|[T $8 ey Wi
dio000 [erd: %4} AeUPIO W SQOELMS 'UOPUOT 'UopuUCT ‘sauleq ‘pecl Aol wig Zo| Jaselq pleyory
dLoo0 0 Qze'rL Aleupio v 40 LPND ‘suysyiag 1SINUPUES |l SPOIW LL 1oqqy uslieq
dLooc 0 ooo'sl Aeupio v Nid. Z¥H Xese|ppily ‘MolleH ‘sAu(] Jeisey?) ¥G Jeys ysajH
d1000 0 con'sl Aeuplo v Md6 ZV¥H 'MoLieH ‘peoy t81ax] st fysipy elpualep

anjeA [euloN

di0oc o

saleyg jo oN

LiB'LL

aleys jJo adA]

Aleuipipy

(apooisod yum) ssalppy
13€ OZHY 'Xassns§ 158pA 'yBnologing ‘'voibuicis yoH siebpeg 'snuisey)

JAQUIa JO JAPIOYRJRYS JO JWeN

uwenty Aueg

SHIAWIW ANVYdWOD

anjeA [eUpUCN

saleys Jo oN

986'2
986'2

jusunsaAlY| g
jusUNSaAU| g
juaunsaau| g
usunsaau| g
usunsaau| g
uaUNSaAY| g
Jaunssau| g
wewnsany) g
WawysaaY| g
juawysaAll g
aLyssAL| g
jussaayl g
usuRsSaAY| g
jusunseAu| g
paunsasy| g
usunseall g
WaLysaayl g
JusLUIsaAl| g
juaunsaal| g
JusLLysaAY| g
wsusand) g
usLLySany| g
waLnsasy| g
ueLgsas] g
Walnsaau| g
WeLsaAu| g
wsLnsaAuy| g
wsunsaaul g
waunsanuy| g
JuBLLSaAU| g
weunseau| g
waunssAy) g
RIaLLISaAL| g
WaLsas; g
waunssau; g
WaLSsAY| g
Walsaau; g
waluisasl) g
jusLsaAU| g
jsuwgseau) g
jsunseal) g
swseAy| g

aleyg jo adA]

UAUNSIAU| g
jusunsasu| g

YS¥ SYH ‘Xess|ppIy “1auuld ‘aauq puejBuet gy

912 £847 Hypeed ‘Aydises 'Auuspalpuay ‘HNo?) LnowUop &1

XHS 01170 "24UYSHIOA YUON ‘PUDILIIY 'exSY "JeAllO

rgz ALAMS 'uoploT 'uopuon 'pecy aselbjeg voL

Z3G 91SS 'xess3 ‘uopiiseg ‘YosoBu Z1

ANS 210 '1eisayouepy Jaleals) ‘WeuplO ‘UoHiay “ied PUBIPGOAA BE
X0 LN 'ucpuol ‘uoiBuys 1eang ucuagey | ‘bt

Z36 N ‘uopuo| ‘uopuo axJe pdeyd Gz 1 teld

148 ZLM ‘Aeums 'sawey) uodn uoisBury ‘peoy LolD £01

NQL ZLHY 'Xassng 1Sop ‘UiesH SpIEmARH 'Sauiay poisiol ‘sisuoieyD oF
LdZ 6L '1aisayduey Jejealc) '1ejSaUouey ‘PEOY UIBMIIN €/

arg Zyoy 'elysyieg 'jsuyoelg ‘piayulg ‘esoy pay ‘sebency pisufen |
Xd6 6LdH ‘alyseybuniong ‘Angsaidy 'peoy MOJIAA 91

Nry LLAS ‘8aysdelys ‘Ansems( 'uoliad 1sap 'selljoH eyl

NHE 640 “Aa1ng ‘uopsinoy ‘peoy smaipuy IS GZZ

QY Z1Y 'uopuoT ‘'sauley) uodn uopsbuny 'peoy LOPUOT pE| ‘9SNoH 32INg '0S ¥l
YN "N ‘Blieuel ‘e/c 9 vLZL H

oY1 gvQ usy ‘Aaxeg ‘Uinog peoy uoldn 67z

10 §15 ‘enysyiag Joosy ‘BueT |IH sgqqnuys ‘sBenon Asuuwnyg

QY. 2ZZ0d 'x8ssng 1sepA ‘sifay JouBog ‘aauQ yled §

Zrg 9n9 ‘feung 'ubiaiuel) ‘plojiy 'eso|D) YsieH v

MNG 901 ‘ucAa( ‘yinowpeq '18ang aousle|) gy ‘asnoH AsupAs

0Q6 91dH ‘@aysiueybunong 'uspuessijy jeals) 'poomisald 'PEOY U 'SPUBIROCAA
HXB L1587 'aAUSHIOA 1SAAA 'SPaat 'eA0ID) |BASEY Z

d¥Z 9135 'uopuon 'uopuo’ ‘peoy sdenp Aelng 'esnoH [eanuUo B/
QHZ £7v 'adiysplofsy 'sueqy 15 ‘Lnogpsy ‘dnydieus |g

ViZ LOS ‘sHeH ‘abeusasls 'UsaiD) sieysl4 ‘UBLLIBYSIH 8Y]

L10S. ‘S1dvd 'SIdvd 'lenuswied enuase gi|

X2 VIMS “U0opuoT ‘uopuo ‘[BYSHUAA BE ‘€ 1Eld

08 €91 '%ess3 'pI0j|| 'PEOY UOUWIBA 6

HSP 9N 'Pueifuz 'uopuoT 'aAcig UUON €1

4718 LLAAS ‘UopuoT ‘uopuoT ‘peoy loisses) L9l

4Nt 8No ‘Aeung 'Builyepod ‘plojBulppiy) ‘peoY YHOMISd ‘9SNoH ag8|D
1Ny OwH 'uopuo ‘Aejquiapp ‘peoy uideyd gl

YIS M 'UOPUOT "UCPUOT NIMSIYD ‘PEOY 83OIMpIE} O

015881 'Joyieled 'Bingsisied- 1§ 2 dde 'z pleasjnog AysAoseu3]

Ad. POy '$ideg ‘ewmioymold s Uanyo /¢

NIE SO "eyspiofuaH ‘UIyaNH ‘uoibuniys ‘peoy Ybiy 1

NHy 19D ‘anysuolequng jse] 'mobse|D) 'Uapsiesy ‘aoe|d uosiaied ¢l
AlZ 269 'anysieue 'mobse|s) ‘peoy Jnwspels) gie

HdP ZMIN ' UopuoT ‘UcpuoT ‘peoy |apiy Zg

00051 ‘BUeld ‘G BUEId '6//€9 BACYDAPZOG

(aposysod yum) ssaippy

11E BAA ‘UOPUOT ‘uopuoT ‘ABAA RIRUUAT ‘WNoY) Uoaag 't g4
Sg0 Z3 'UopuUCT J8lESIS) ‘UOPUOT ‘193NS JOWAN /S

ueye] ysadny
18|M04 L3y
Aoy yyay
LUOJSUIAA UlARS)
|9ed |njeld
UOOG B0UNEY
Jauhey UajpH
393qUI0|00) J8pUEeXs|y
MB07 sealpuy
uoog afeN
unHsawep
Aemiy Uely
SSIBlT JEmuy
alAB(] UewieUor
piojpag |aiuegq
1B UILILENY,
PRLEYON palLyy
Weyelsy yenis
uosiWer youed
fougny |l@ssny
JUELE] Uelg
JJBUIA uImg
Agjumo] uyor
fleuptond |Areq
Mo ABISapp
Iaye|puly ssoy
uappealy 49194
zo|inBe seap-uesy
ula}sdy yoe|
juew |edser
UML) UBYjeUOT
$31J0}eac) SE|OYIIN
SUasNGY) ABUPOY
umoug Asupnod
HaquaH [siueq
Acsopad Aebiag
Kajapypn uor
ajepA EULBOL
uebiop piaeg
WISy POILIN
Ye|inpay Wwaaysy
AN H2lep

J9qUIBLL 10 JIp[OYDITYS JO AWEN
I|ENoSSY JENOUY
1yeq 19N

SHIFGWIW ANVAINOD
2




diooo 0
dLooo 0
dLooo o
dL000 0
di000 0
dio00 0
dLo00 0
dL000 0
dippo 0
d1000 0
410000
410000
d1000 0
d10000
410000
d1000 0
di000 0
d10000
dL0000
410000
diooo o
d1000 0
d1000 0
41000 0
d1000 0
d1000 0
dLo00 0
d1p00 0
dLooo o
d1000 0
d1000 0
d1000 0
d1L0000
dipooo
diooo 0
41000 0
d1000 0
d10000
di000 0
dLooo o
di0oo o

anjeA [euION

d1o00 0
d10000
diL0000

66Z
662
662
66C
éet
144
144
5144
144
St
865
86%
866G
B6G
8965
866
B6G
865
865
386G
A 73
iyl
iyl
A 7N
FAZS
A7
iyl
A7
vl
iyl
iyl
968
968
Q68
968
o968
G/0'1
GEL'L
=N
€67’}
£BP'L

$9JByYS JO ON

E6r'L
£6t'l
g6t'l

JUawseAll g
Weunseau| g
JaLussAl| g
uaLnsaAl| g
uaLnseau| g
Jaunsaay| g
juausaau| g
WeLysany| g
Waunsaau| g
aLLNSaA| g
Juswisenu| g
Waunssau| g
WBLLYSeAU| g
WaLseay| g
waunssAu| g
WaLNSsAU| g
JuaLLSBAL| g
Wawyssau| g
Walssau| g
JuaLseAu| g
uaunseAy| g
WaLLsaAY| g
WBLLYSAAU] g
uaLnsaAl g
BLIsaAl| g
JuaunseAU] q
uaLLISaAL] g
weunseay] g
uswnsaay] g
jusunsasyl g
jusLnSaAll g
UBLISEAU] Q
jusuwiseaud] g
JuBLIISBAU| g
aLSaAL) g
jusLLlSaAY| g
jusWseAY| g
JuaLIISaAY| g
uaLISaAll g
JUBLUISBAUL g
jusLSaAll g

aieys Jo adA|

JuBunSaAL| g
juausasu| g
jusLISeAU| g

138 tOY 'sdiysyieg ‘Buipeay 'yieay Aezeyn 'esojn Aezeyn /i

AV LYQ ‘Auay ‘pioyles)) ‘peoy piojhes) v

B3p g3 ‘uopuen ‘uopuoT 'peoy pueisbur SOE ‘SZ jeld

SD| 638 ‘UopuoT 'UopueT ‘peoy 3SaUs|D p§

318 SMN 'I8jsURLISBAA 'UCPUOT JeenS BU}Sa|T || '8SNOH 3OMpIeH 'OF Jeld
LXZ OMN ‘uopuo| ‘ucpug| ‘peod UsipuaAed 6 '3 el

SHE LEAD 'aaysyaimieps ‘edg uoiBuiueaT ‘asojD peayy0l 6

O £XY ‘JUSY ‘Weyusyoeg 'peoy Yied Lp

XHG GZ2d ‘llemuio) [is1sny 1S ‘peoy Jedwels juncy ‘wied Jedwiels junop
Q39 960 '8.MUSISISAIOA 'YoUpPeY “jUeg POOMISY 'PROY WELSaAT Zy0L
290¢ "BRASNY ‘pJ0JS10q4Y 19245 B|PROH gl

Y0 TLAM ‘et ‘auijwiaung ‘peoy sied s4e7 vo9

INZ L LAAS ‘UopUo) 'uopuoT ‘aso|D Ueang ‘asnol eunbalsd ‘vz 1e|4

¥NO €41 “AaLng ‘aBpughem ' SHeqqo) 'sjiuydeig

WL EXO 'BAUSPIOXO 'PIOXQ 19845 UBIH meN e/9

OXG L1SS 'X8553 'PIOPIIAA ‘peox L1IaqPOOAA 8

$3zZ91S ‘siaeg ‘peayuaplely ‘sweybuig syl L1

YHP P2 BRUSHIOA JSOAN 'PRISHEAA 'UOLaLIEN ‘aueT Jex2Blg 9/ 1

dX¥ 6710 ‘Weyng ‘agiody UCMaN ‘peoy poome|seH Z2

H12 213 ‘uopuoT ‘uopucT ‘pecy Yied NioNS 94

aor FeNS ‘aliysdwey 'uoyy ‘1seuyoe|g 'pecy paysulg 'sfembuo

IS | LN 'X8ssSng jse3 'semeT 'PECY SIUSIEA P

Y3 LOA 'SHOA N MIOA HsIYL ‘ysIpn Aqury ‘wired sgejn

NPE ZJe 'suay 'sueq(e 15 'Peo. PIOJEM B/pG

S71 £48 W9y 'weyuassg ‘peoy [leH sbuiy gg

NdS EQM 'BJIYUSPIOJLUISH ' YHOMSUBWIOIY ‘PODMAB|IOYD '9S0|0 POCMBADIS) £
HHO 9H ‘SAuspiojelaH '18ISULLGST ‘UGYOgLULDY ‘WUIe- BSNOH MaN

Oy FLIW e ‘sucysplely ‘peisiesq ‘sueT 8Joeasoy Z9

HO0 | LNN ‘ssiysucidweyiioN ‘Anueaeq ‘aauq |yebp3 oz

384 /N 'uopuoT 'UopuoT ‘el 100} pUnoIS) ‘peoy peomiuelig O

N9E +13 ‘uopuo ‘uopuoT ‘asenbg abiog 1 '1g 1814

NG2 SIMN ‘edysweyBuiyang 'ssufay uoiipy 's|lapelg ‘Yol splempl €7
HDZ ¥zHE 1esioq 'poomBuly ‘spieuca 1S ‘aalg SYEQD LZ

dNi SN ‘uopuo ‘uopuon ‘eseua] ANqybiH £Z

AMS 90M 'FHIHSAHOJLYIH "AOOMNYHIHOE 'AYA NOSIH0Y ‘62
HYZ ELWY X853 ‘Weyuiey 'sue SyIUsSYIE|q |G

goLeg ‘feny Aysae|snelg ‘eajstelg ‘B By - BAR|SHEIG ‘E)SAQURLUEQ

AHO +28 'spueipliy 18apA ‘WeyBuruig ‘peoy wied siid 9¢ ‘v Jusuniedy
VA0 EHD 84N ‘ajealaAUAA 'lIIH Y2INUYILIOH "LINOY JOSPUIAA 8SNOH BLIOJIIA ‘2 J8j
WIS SAM 'SPUBPIL 1Sapn ‘UOIdWELISAICAA 'PIRIM2UL 'PEOY PUOWYIIY BZZ
XVZ BNS ‘alysyipn ‘uBnoiogueyy ‘pleyuleg ‘esnoH Jeulod

{spoaisod ylim) ssaippy

rgo 9LWY ‘X855 'sAeiD) ‘palpuniy ployeyD ‘asol] e1seysiyd vi
NY1 915 ‘enysyleg ‘pesyuapiely 'Jauenbsbury g|
drQ ZLAA 'UOPUOT ‘UOPUOT ' |L§ 'SACIS) UOISILLIO

yousaeT uyor
HELLIS BN

weiddeip ejaiveqg
WApPAZInY Zsewo
BEMIUSNY JIBLLIO
OUSION PaLUByOp
spjouday Uej

doo] Auoyuy
youpeyo uss|on

Aeq sswer
Jayoog-uebliop Awalep
puowiwniq 8|4y
o|[23e0N" COLILT

uunp unon
YeISMO-BXSMOING Blnueqd
SPEAA UO

j9BUDIN UBly

meysuseg uyopr
abejiwiny Jusouip
sBuol |ned

pag Auoyjuy

Y803 uep, V¥ 3 snpueuiplad
Buny Jaydoysuys

wsor jeleyg

sbprSueq nyN

neyoNS ueyjeuor
meyspesg yJew
BZWSIE) UBjalS

lempig uelnp
emeBiyseqoy-sajeg leq-unr
cluid cipad

sqng epegeg

1§00SNI| UME(Q]
198AN|ES UILBA

esIqy ABpUNg

faloyg uelpy

eyseg [ehuewy
apedoys ajemoqspy
1ajl4 WHew

us\peqg B}y

uoidwe) Auey

J2QLUBLW JO JaPJOYRIBYS JO deN

a|Alepy UIHER
ybuig JepuLiuny
18)Sgef UYOr 1S Jepuexs)y

SHIFWIW ANVAWOD
2




d1000 0
di000 0
dLpoo o
d1000 0
dL000 0
dLo00 0
dLooo o
d1000 0
di1000 0
d10000
d1000 0
d1000 0
d1000 0
d1000 0
d10000
d1o00 0
dipoo o
dLooo o
d1000 0
d1000 0
d1000 0
diooo 0
d1000 0
41000 0
d1000 0
d1000 0
410000
410000
dL0000
dL000 0
d1000 0
dLooo 0
diooo o
d1000 0
dL000 0
d1L000 0
di000 0
dLooo 0
dLooo o
41000 0

anjep [eulWoN

dLooo 0
di000 0
dLooo o
dLooo 0

osi
0si
0sl
05l
0sl
0si
DSt
oSt
sl
051
Q51
0Bt
ost
o8l
08l
6ET
66<
662
662
662
662
662
662
662
667
66¢
662
662
662
662
66¢
662
662
662
662
662
662
662
662
862

saseysg Jo oN

662
662
662
662

WaLLIseAUl g
aLLISaAY) g
weausseadl g
WaLuysaaUl g
swseAlj g
Wawsaaul g
WaLsaall g
waLusaaY| g
WaLusaayl g
sLUsSsAll g
JaunsaAay| g
Jusluisasay| g
uaLysaay| g
ualuysaau| g
aLyssAl| g
luausaau| g
lususaau| g
eLsaAY| g
jusLLisanu| g
JBUSaAU| g
usUsaAU| g
WawseAU| g
uBLISaAU| @
JuawsaAU| g
JusLSeAU| g
JususSaAU| g
JusLYSaAU| g
usLsaAU| g
usWsenU| g
Juawsany| g
juswseaU] g
Jalsaaul g
susaAUl g
WaLsenU| g
Jusunseau| g
Jeunseau| g
uaLnsaAUl g
juBuyseAu} g
JaLSaAUl g
JusLsaaul g

aleyg jo adA}

JuaLlsBAU| g
JUBLYSBAU| §
Jususand| g
JaLSaAY| g

AG6 ZINL ey ‘abpuquo] ‘uspien ‘peoy jrysawwng ‘eBpo eyl

apeg 580 'edysebpligwe?) 'ebpuqued e uong £z1

308 £93N 'PuUBHBqUINYLION ‘UDBUIYSY ‘PEOY UHOMILSY L9

3r0 €02 ‘xess] '1aisaysjo) ‘Aemuelg ‘Aepn uem3 ¢

131 BAA 'UopUOT ‘UOPUOT 'ehusAy pueleyIng 681 ‘L 3E14

YA 2ZOS ‘2lysdliey 'Jsisaysuipg ‘eso|D UIES S(eH g

806 130 'PPAPISED 'Yipie) 'pholeg A [08H BE

are 6LAAS 'Uopuo 'uopuo 'pecy sjdiopn 0L 4 "HUNOD PJopels ‘ZE jeld

dFE BIXO "2AUSPIOXQ ‘uchieles) 'esold N0y ‘sBuliys eyl

HV0 GZON ‘adiysweybuipon ‘lemuincs ‘peoy WeleH 'esnoH Jeply

NS 2N '18ysayouey Jejpeals) ‘1ajsayoue)y ‘UolsppIfy ‘suepJes) jeleg /
OAG EPNG 'X988NS JSapn ‘eag-Aa-Weyaloys 'udaic) Yyoeag g

XHZ 113 'ucpuoT 'uopuc ‘SUspJED [iBH WIJ Z ‘PESISUBAA

Hr4 ZN1 ‘e4yspiogpag ‘uon 'esold [810Q ZZ

THS MM 'pueiBus ‘uopuoT 8eag Wwejley y1 |

172 NG 'X88Sng 1Se] ‘Saman ‘aueT suelionsg ‘mainsumoq 2 1eld

YOR | 1dS 'saysdwen ssaopuy ‘Aejieny 'lem3 ez

H19 LN ‘Uopuo ‘UcixoH ‘@snoH pPlUaied Ly

ans 1zoH ‘aaysdwen ‘axoysbuiseg ‘Aepp JNULSIUIAA O

SrS PWS * AaLng ‘uspiol ‘peoy AIngsiogqay L)

Ol LM ‘liemueH ‘peoy dier gLy

NdE 878 'aqysyiag ‘pesyuspiey ‘esolD woydos 2

AHE 615 'aayswybunjong 'ssci) spIeLe) 'Ry asloyioed 9/ "UNoY JUOLWSIE|D) §
XOy 237 '241ys$181890197 ‘181880187 'AQPEQ ‘||EH UONBRS '8AlQq INWSaYD $Z
GNO HLDM 'uopuo| ‘Uopuo ‘sienbs [assny 'eoBjd UINGCAA /IZ

dd9 5138 “Wemyinog 'uopuo seng Jojed * “UnoD suloypdelg 'y jeld

rEE 9LAN ‘UopuoT ‘uopuoT 1eaig Webay vz s juswpedy

Idg 99 ‘Uoplo] * UopUO| ' SNUSAE SjEPSUO| G8

GHO 9LIN I81Seysuel Jajeals) IRJSayouely ‘PeOY jueg 9hY |EL

347 LNS '@USIIAA ‘UOpUIMS ‘UMo] IO ‘PEOY pIojpRIY €

337 Gdl Mioyns ‘yoimsd| ‘eneibsey| ‘shusay Aajieq Z

ddE 89 'spuelpil jsam ‘WeyBuiung ‘Yieay poomLSem 'peol JIyoosq St /1 1el
H18 20AA 'eliysplopisH ‘Wejpey ‘Aajusys ‘as0|) poomiByD

1r9 N 'UopucT ‘uopuoT ‘suaples) Jouel gi-0l

Z¥9 9LAS ‘UopucT ‘uopuoT ‘py e|besus|D Jg| ‘441

ECLO} ‘eRWN{RY 'UUIE] 'g-ZG Miid

OSZ QLYAA ‘epishosIa ‘sugEl 1§ ‘1eelg gRID £

aqt L¥NE ‘uoBug 'spe(SLo 'PEOY SMBIPUY IS €6

SHZ ¥13 ‘UopuoT 'uopucT ‘pEOY [BIRJBLIMDD) OZ9 'BsnoH |Bue) syuabay 's1el4
NE8 Z23S “emuyinog ‘Uopuc ‘slels3 Yoiming Jsed ‘esnoj aquuodles ‘gz 1ejd

{epooisod ypm) ssasppy

436 /dH 'aaysweaybunjang ‘LUBySIaLLY ‘pEOY UopUaLent) 67
NdS 1O ‘shmod ‘s[leAA POPULIPUE 'ABMOH Sitedq usaeykuung |
MSS 1£3d HlopoN ‘uukT sBury ‘weyong iIH IUPUIM L1

A4S xd ‘elysecue 'f3)4oyD ‘PreYDIY Yo0UleYD 'auET YNy £

sHaqoy UBYIEUO
uoxes pg

ulied yuey
[EBYAA ULOr
eyuep|es Aely
uosnbBiay piemp]
UOSCOB[ PIEMOH
wepeniy ysang
yBieun g Aleny
fanleH pieyory
SMoppeg eoudle |
sqaipy uaydalg
1l18u,0 3oer
[IeMUES [SEYDIN
ybie wo|
|IeyseH ssydoisuyn
1spuexaly ajhy
pUCWILLEH I8]84
AYoY t_jIuusP
petYy senbepp
nyIuLIBYS Jpuy
JeMmiI|oy(] ualip
ayfiy e pineq
Wioluepy Juysy
Apauuay piemp]
agBeuuiny sqeg
fuia)g plemoy
pawyy gieyoyg
ajpuey Woj,
SpEY) MalpLy
UBULIEH MaURely
uetle7 WIsnpy
BYU05)0Y Yysareyg
abpapa uyer
18doo) dala(
SNUUBLLISCYH UIBY
HOUISQ f8BUDIN
18|IN4 aule
BLIBUING JEWY
Yoy SRy

13quiaw 1o Japjoyaleys Jo awen

UCSPMBID) LUICT[EN
SIBPUIH WIeD
SpUOLLIDT PIEYDIY
Aa|spjiL pleyoiy

SHIGWIW ANYANOD

2




dLono 0
dLooo 0
dL000 0
d1000 0
diLooo 0
41000 0
d1L000 0
d1000 0
d1000 0
d1o00 o
dioo0 0
dio00 0
d1000 0
d1000 0
d1000 0
dinoo 0
di0oc 0
d1000 0
diL000 0
d1000 0
di000 0
d1poo 0
duopo 0
dLooo 0
di000 0
dlono 0
dLono 0
d1000 0
dL000 0
dLooo 0
dLo0o 0
d1000 0
d1000 0
dL000 0
41000 0
d1000 0
dLooo 0
d1000 0
d1000 0

anjeA jeuwon

d1000 ¢
diooo o
dio00 0
d1000 0
dLooo o

09
09
09
09
0s
09
08
09
09
09
08
09
09
09
0%
0s
08
06
06
06
06
06
06
06
oz
4
0z
0z
oSt
ost
osi
0st
05t
(1512
05t
asi
0157
0si
0si

524BYS JO ON

st
0si
0st
0si
oSl

JusLISaAU| g
JuBWISaAY| g
usulsSaAY| g
JuaLuiseAU| g
juawsaAu| g
jusunsaau| g
juswsaAl| g
uswsaAUj g
juawisasul g
Wwawjsaaul g
Jususeau) g
jualuisaAul g
jusunsaAu| g
JusuRsaAu| g
JuBWISaAU| g
usunseAy) g
JusllySaAUl g
Wswisaaul g
JusW)saAY| g
Jawsaayl g
Jawysaayl g
JaWysaay| g
WswisaAyl g
jusunsaAUl g
Jaunsaaul g
MaugsaAU| g
Jawsaay| g
JuaLysaAU| g
JusunsaAl| g
uausaAY g
wsseAl| g
JuaunsaAu| g
jusunsaauy| g
jusunsanyl g
WawsaAl| g
JaLwsaal| g
Wawysaau| g
juauiseall g
JuaLLYS8AL| g

aleys Jo adA)

WawyseAUl g
walnssaul g
Walsany| g
waunsany| g
JAUYSaAL| g

N0 GO ‘x8ss3 ‘Pojll 'BNUaAY JOI20AY G

QV6 67 ‘epishassaly 'joodiear] ‘peoy Jepad L

9dE 09y ‘elysyieg 'weybuniop ‘pesisdweyaul ‘ajooxo €6
Hdr 9LHY "X858ng 18aAA ‘UiesH spiemdeH ‘pecy punolBusysy a2
GPEEUN ' ediysuoidlugyoN * UoIdLIBYLION * BALID XBIMOPRUS G|
IYBZZND 'AalIng 'Bumopa ‘IIH AingAep ‘elepuis

¥NZ 1 3d 'eaysabpuquie) ‘UBnosogalag 'anuasy uspqod 6/
MArZLeq usy 'pussaaeio 'Aepn Buielw |

N8 £29Y ‘aaysdwren 'ayoisBuiseq ‘Aepn MOJIA ¥

HHZ 2LOM 'UOpUST ‘UuopuoT ‘ase|4 uojbullio) 'sucisuey uopios ‘0/ 1eld
VYT gLy Aenng ‘sawey | -uc-uoyeps ‘enusay HENS 0L

AV 6AA ‘UOPUOT ‘UOPUOT 'SUapiED Uopuale|D £

Idp VTN "BAIYSHIBUET ULON ‘[[amiaypol ‘pEOY LOREUsIOD bOL

HAE £37 ‘adysiaysasla] '1e1saie] ‘'sueT eucisunelg gL

A0S £LN 'uopuoT Jejes.s) ‘Ussis) S1AWE 'SUSPIED) SUINGQSe[00T OF
119 SON ‘auysweybumon ‘weyBumon ‘pioury ‘pecy [IH louly OF
XN OYH 'Xosa|ppiy 'ABIGUISAA 'SNUSAY pIojSalag £0| 'snuasy plojsaleg €01
$48 23 'Uopuo 'uopuo ‘pEDY UOISIYAA 69

H46 ZWD ‘xoss] 'eaquielg ‘Aepp despies g/

0010g ‘ognday ysezs 'uazid ‘G eaosiey

M0 £37 ‘eysIsisania 81530197 'peoy MoLeH ‘7

810 yeS 'easuemg 'sigjnpplejuc '15810)4 A SBld 02

$79 FYAA ‘BliusayD ‘uoiButiean 'YiESH UORIO0IS 1RAAS IRUNN KBeND sang |
NLZ 991 'X8s57 'plojl| ‘Yneuiey ‘eauq uobery gp

4dt 9ZdN '8JIYSLUINOLILO 102Ip[EYD ‘Uamiy SO0 ‘8Snoj| Lounual)
M0 ZLMS “UoPUOT 'UopuoT ‘pEOY JCOWPIY /2

1S/ 2% ‘UoAag '1ajax3 'erclc) pues £f

W 9N ‘uopuo| ‘uopuc] 'pect Aemyale o

ZNZ 8HD ‘saysjulld ‘jemAoH “teqy ukig |

NNZ 0EDY "saysiiag ‘Buipesy ‘pecy Aueq)y of

dHY OLOA "8dIUsyIo UUoN oA 'ployng ‘euen uoibuiisay g0l
DHE 911Y 'feling ‘Kespiay) 'peoy sUUY IS 'SMAW MOISUD 0DE

H1Z 1£8 'SPUEIPIlN 1S8AA 'weyBuiung ‘peoy isinysbuny| zg

Dre Lvg 19siawog ‘yjeg ‘asenbg uaeny 13348 POOM 2

$HZ SM ‘ucpuo ‘uopuo] 'pecy Nied JUnoly ge

NNG 0ZMS "UOpPUOT J2jBals) ‘UOPUOT ‘anuany ASIEYM vZ 1

L 'uigng ‘unang ‘yeesns sablioab 1eaiB yuou O ‘Wnoy) aiepaneg 68
Al 1VH 'XeseIppiN ‘MoLEl ‘peoy Joupey ‘Z|

VIN 'Weuisip ioueH ‘ol AeL 'NUd USA 9L/E8/E

(apooysod ym) ssarppy

MYZ LINS 'faung 'uoyng ‘peoy poombulon g

DT S1S 'slysployels ‘swk]-1apun-ajseomay 'peOY SiNBd 1S 'S8J0)g WEPISNoY vl 184
HI6 9719 ‘2N1Ysi2Ns92n0|s) 'pnens uoidWEBYUuIyouIpy ‘UoWLIc?) pio ‘usals) judy

NHO ELLM 'A8ung ‘abpuqhepn ‘peoy atewsa)3 ge 'abpo siadsay

318 63W Wy “swnogBumg 'apem| ‘Aep Buispues ¢

uibespueyn) JEWmoYsY
uunQ wen
UBLas|g (18N
J21s1e(Sy AJ|OK
sqqoH ydasor
QEfy oned
pilfeyy pawyy Jebia, peulwelyop
fepuig) ueley
sdijiyd sswep
paig ueziy
PIYY uoulg
salwer aififay
puejoyny Breid
PIEM [NBg
lueleg ojiueq)
Apuaq Aysowi)
Ipaluyy eyby
IUBjLUY PUEUY
PlOJSIONN S2IuER
Yong |Iunse|n
IGINO(] BUIdL A,
uyor piaeqg
uo)BulLIEH UIASY
1foBn ewoayon
N09ST ULEY
splUgoly ysor
sunsuy) viweluag
le( sezyy
sILOW uyor
Buo Asysy
Asjseq Apuspa
sswuny sulole)
ylagqoe |alueq
Nelqd malpuy
saudey Jaydosuyn
BloWaUUIY WEYEID
apJebe sueydals
uassaAly] SIER
SUILIRD) SEIOYDIN

Jaquall 1o Jap|oyYaleys O aweN

uoung sewep
uosdwioy] uyop
Biynq |aveq
naNMmog sUABAA
AGSION J0ADS]

SHIGWIW ANYAINOD
)




diooo 0
dLpoo 0
41000 0
d1000 0
d10000
d1p00 0
dio000
d1000 0
diooc 0
d100o o
dLooo o
dLooo 0
dLooo 0
dipoo o
diooo o
dLooo 0
dipoo o
d1000 0
dioo0 0
d1000 0
diooo o
dLoo0 0
diooo o
41000 0
dipoo 0
diooo 0
d10000
d1000 0
d10000
d1000 0
d1000 0
diooo o
dLooo 0
d1000 0
diooo 0
dLgoo 0
d1poo o
d1000 0

anjep [eUIUON

saleys Jo oN

oe
o9

09
0:°)
05}
09

aunseAl| g
rlauysaau g
JsLLyseAl| g
Wolseau) g
eunseAl| g
WBULSaAY| g
Wawysaayl g
JBLLISaAY]
JUSWISaAU| g
WalsaAY| g
WswsasU| g
eusaAy| g
wausaau| g
waunseAu| g
Wellyseau| g
WeLnsaAll g
Wausaau| g
waLlseaul g
Walseau| g
JuBLsaAY| |
uBLsaAU| g
waLseAU| g
Walnsaaul g
jusLLiSaAU| g
jusLsaAY| g
jusunsaAu| g
jusuwsaau| g
jusunseAu| g
JuaLLiSaAU| g
JuBLIsaAU| g
JUBLNSOAU| §
JuBLYSAAY| §
JuBLySaAY| g
Jueuseal| g
JuBLLSaAU| §
JUBLASOAU| g
MBULSeAU| g
JUBLLSIAU| ]

adeys Jo adf}

juaLsaAl| g
JueLsaAU| g
JusLsaAu| g
juBLSBAU| g
JuaLsaau| g
weLsaau| g

130 ZHY ‘feung ‘ejebiay "esol) spiAeqg 1S

876 ZN ‘wopbuny payun ‘wopuo’ 'pecy Wejse] g

735 +3Q ‘aiysAgiag Noope ‘YD eyl ‘abeyoe) asoy

dvr 9185 'x8s583 ‘uop|iseg 'apIs Aepisiy ‘epis Aepisiy oF

oocey obueles 'vebuequiey uss 'SINIW Byl ‘sbelusH L L-ZLY
d¥S 9188 'BIUSISSAON0IS) '[0IsLg ‘pusumo] ‘peoy Angsies ¢z
(ME ZAAS ‘UopuoT Jejesls) ‘uopuo ‘ABp 93lieyD Z2

9as /g9 'esysabpuques 'AjF ‘weyos ‘sue] yosoueq o)

HOV L IdH "esyslueyBunjong 'squuodipp ubiy ‘esiy poomjeg |
g9¢ poON ‘aaysweybugon ‘weybugioN 'Buipa ‘anuasy sajacse Zg
MV ZLAAL "Aeling 'uopisddayg yeang ybiy g

LHE €13 'UopuoT 'uopua 'peoy Lnollpsam] Qg

932 9LN 'Uopuo| 'uopuoT ‘peoy suAeIuNcd ‘LINOYD AR 'L 184

DODE 623d ‘eaysabpuques ‘uopbununy Yeansg welbu) wzz
DHLEWI 'NYIW 0 3181 ‘umalapse) ‘ybnojeeg ‘uesy whesy 61
149 019V ‘anysusepledy ‘useplagy 'eoeld uolybug £z

SH. 2187 'aNySHIOA ISEAA 'SPaaT 'UNeD Joounoe|q v

INE ZAMN ‘Jo Au ‘uopuo 'uopuon ‘peoy Jajex] ‘afipa Jepad gz
Yre Lvg 1esmeueg ‘yieg Mied elowpny G|

470 £34 ‘BiysBuimg ‘yinowabuelgy ‘peoy uibbigmepn OF

NSB §1¥g 198/aUI0g ‘Ug)BAA ‘BUBT 53428310 "UN0D S[2BLIN IS §
OrL GIMS ‘adiysayd 'eBpughiers ‘eso yied g

1€ £719 s81ssyoue Jajealo) ‘uoljoyg ‘peoy esswsa||g /1

408 ovg ‘1eslewog ‘ybnoiogsuayeg ‘aue uiogan 'ssnop Buo syl
I3/ GHS "1eISelouB Jejesls) "Hody00}S ‘PROY SYHOUINOS O

Qagz €co 'anysyieue] ‘mobse|lq @848 ABlysng 2

MHL #N ‘uopug] 'uopuo ‘'suapleq) Aoy 997

SDZ 615 '9AUYSPICHEIS "ISEIMAN ‘BUET S1SMO|IES) 12

ddB 241 ‘edysdoiys 'pioye] ‘sebioegy 15 ‘esorn pJeog |

VS8 ZLN 'Wwopbury pajiun ‘uopuo 'esol) sulnoqusy 'UNOY aUINOgYsSY ‘¢ el4
Hd Zan 'xssappill '|letanog "peoy alipa 61

DVY8 ZAMD 'alysayD 'amal) 'UCISEISINA ‘PEOY esawpy| 2y

MHZ Z1DS "allyspJoplay ‘alepn 'peoy sUszo) Lg

Y1/ 617 'SH8H ‘pieteH ‘SWWAW yHoN ] pesysymeH ‘DAY ‘aid
N8 v v ‘adysian ‘aBpugmou ‘sueT sjieys 0Z

ASO PAAS 'UCPUGT ‘UOPUDT ‘'smBl sIoWBIAS g7

NgP 9LNE ‘xassng 1Sapn ‘uaidweyspy ‘BulawbBuy ‘apismopeasp 9
YL PNS ‘@UIYS|UAA ‘119SSED UOROOAA [BADY ‘8S0|D UCI RS if

(aposysod yym) ssaippy

N¥P X3 ‘UcAs(] 'Ja1exT ‘Al sauusy ‘sndwes Jsjex3 jo Ausiaaun 'eafue?) uoneaouuj syl
ADP 0LHZ ‘uBiiopyy ‘ySinquipg ‘eue uepiop L/ge

HAS 0L ‘Buqung ‘yblagpes ‘peoy PELNog ‘'siepod eyl

SXS £N3 ‘Uopuo| Jealg) ‘uopuoT ‘Xes3PPIL piauT ‘Aem 18ydA S1|

dS8 FIAAS 'UOPUOT 'ucpuo ‘Bhuaay 1SN ¢F

dl/ P10 "way ‘Angsjuen ‘weypeys ‘Aeps umopdn 1

ucyepyy Asupoy
ey yues
fesieay uuelueg
smespuy uwelusg
uesSEH PalUeyo
SUIBI[IAA SEWIOY
Buunq Jaydesuyy
SiI8s @3N

naxyoe|g plemp3
s9)Ang jpiueq

Buny uepy

saqy eqIssy
ydesor uipey
se|Brog maspuy
SYIHLDY WEH[IAN SB|IW
augpeoely Buene]
ojosuUo}NT uelg
Iemie] Uyoy

Kegy ueupy

$S040 Uyor

nsny Uenseqag
Agejdwp pieyay
|8led Weysueyo)
WIS Yysn ayer
HOIMUS S BI22G3Y
uoslapuaH SSoy
uagqqnio 1807
swepp uag
uuinp-labuers dyyg
UoSYoB MOUNEW
ilueye uewny
oMNO0IS SUYD
LOSaYOY uag
sJeleAA [PELDIY
uolsaps |ned
[@lSWy UBA SBIeL
saad-subioosen sajeyn
SIAING UBABLS

JaquIalwl Jo Jap|OYIeYS JO Swep

PaYILLIT BQNIPMOITD)
Buipjedg noog
woueg Aajsary

npuelely NpUEB
yieaH ey
Aoy ueag

SHIdWIW ANYdWWOD
2




410000
diooo 0
d1000 0
dLooo 0
diooo o

££9°6.LEPE

oe
oe
0>
0e
oc

jusw)saaul g
susaAyl g
Jusuisaal) g
aunsaau| g
JBUASBAU| g

346 2Oy "asiysiieg ‘Buipesy ‘plelHoqY 'SAUQ PoOMIY Z
xapzhp '‘Aemo|eB pue ssuylunp ‘saupunp ‘sabenod sa|qels |
av't 019 'xess3 ‘uoybnoT ‘peoy UBIK wGEZ

92515 ‘seleaw3 qedy paiun iIqeyq nqy Igeyg nay

VaE LAY ‘uopuo ‘Jaysuidn ‘euen shiew 318 /6T

€101

Xouy| Jajiuusq
UoSJapuc suIges
SBeuIoy ] |ned
e1a.07) paghby
SEpLEH (BWsay

SHIAWIW ANVAWOD
2




MEEM SL Limited - In Administration (“the Company”)

Information relating to the sale of the business and assets as required under the provisions of
Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 (“SIP167)

We set cut below the information which we must provide to creditors where there has been an arrangement
under which the sale of all or part of a company's business or assets I1s negotiated with a purchaser prior to the
appointment of an Admirustrator and the Administrator effects the sale iImmediately on, or shortly after, his
appointment

The headings below are as set out in SIP 16 Information in relation to the background of the Company prior to
the first contact with the Joint Administrators 1s based upon information provided by the directors or other third
party sources

7 Statutory purpose and how the transaction enables this to be actieved

11  The statutory purpose being pursued 1s laid out at Paragraph 3(b) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 and ts to achieve “a betier result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in Administration)”

12 The sale of the business and assets of the Company that was effected shortly after the appointment of
the Joint Administrators enables the statutory purpose to be achieved for the following reasons -

+« The assets were able to be sold on a going concern basis rather than a break-up basis thereby
increasing the consideration received,

+ The Company’s employees were ftransferred to the purchaser thereby reducing the Company’s
preferential (arrears of wages and holiday pay) and unsecured habilities {notice pay, redundancy pay
and any other monies owed),

¢ The purchaser has agreed to assume the amounts owed to a number of the Company’s creditors that
they intend to continue to trade with, thereby reducing the level of the ¢claims that will be recewved In
the Admimstration

2 Imitial introduction

21 Wilkins Kennedy LLP were introduced to the Company on 25 February 2016 by Fox Willams LLP, who
are the Company's legal representatives

22  Pror to the commencement of the Administration Wilkins Kennedy LLP acted as advisors to the board as
a whole acting on behalf of the Company No advice was given to the individual directors regarding the
impact of the insolvency of the Company on ther personal financtal affairs Whalst not formally in office at
that time, Wilkins Kennedy LLP was still required to act in its dealings with the Company in accordance
with the insolvency code of ethics

3 Pre-appointment considerations

31 | met with one of the Company's directors on 25 February 2016 at my offices te discuss the options
avallable to the Company

Foliowing this meeting a Nofice of Intention to Appomt Administrators was filed in the High Court of
Justice (reference 1283 of 2016) on 9 March 2016 to protect the Company’s assets from creditor action
whilst a purchaser for the business and assets was sought A sales memorandum was drafted and
crrculated to vanous parties (further details provided below) and any interested parties were given until
18 March 2016 to submit their bids Following receipt of a letter from solicitors representing the majority
shareholder (Anil Goel} advising that he may be inierested in purchasing the Company's Intellectual
property but required more time, the deadline was postponed to 1 Aprd 2016 to allow him and other
Interested parties more ime The extension of time was communicated to the database of potentially
interested parties by the intellectual property agents marketing the business A further Notice of intention
to Appoint Administrators was filed on 22 March 2016 to extend the moratorium protection whilst the
offers were received, reviewed and considered and fo allow the sales agreement and associated
documentation to be finalised

During this time | gave limited advice 1o the directors regarding the continued trading of the Company but
my work largely related to the strategy for marketing and seling the business and assets to maximise
recoveries and achieve the statutory purpose of the Administration




32

33

34

35

36

37

41

42

A number of alternative courses of action were considered in relation to the Company's affairs however,
owing to the creditor pressure and cash-flow difficultres it became clear that the only alternative to
ceasing to trade and selling the assets on a break up basis, was to appoint Administrators and arrange
for a pre-pack sale of the business and assets for the purpose of providing a better return to credtors
than would otherwise be achieved

The following options were discussed -

+ Shareholder Cash Contribution — a capital injection wolid have eased the Company's cash-flow
difficulttes and enabled some payments to be made to crediors to reduce the pressure but the
shareholders were either not in a position to invest any monies or did not wish to

s Continue Trading — it was determined that the Company would be unable to continue to trade for
much longer owing to creditor pressure and since the Company was pre-revenue there were no
trading receipts available to satisfy the historic habihiies

« Company Voluntary Arrangement ("CVA") — since the Company was pre-revenue it did not have
sufficient cash-flow to continue to trade and make contributions to a CVVA Alternatively there was
no third party wiling to make a third party contribution to a CVA and to fund continued trading

« lLiqudation — had my appointment as Joint Administrator not taken place and the pre-pack sale
been achteved, the only other alternative for the Company would have been to have ceased trading
and appoint Liquidators The pnmary reason that this option was not pursued was that the value of
the assets when sold as a going concern rather than on a break-up basis, was significantly higher
and so the dividend prospects for secured creditors were vastly improved Furthermore, If the
Company had ceased to trade the employees would have been made redundant and would have
had claims for notice pay and redundancy pay which would have increased the Company's overall
habilites Finally, as a result of the going concern sale, the purchaser has agreed to assume a
number of the Company's labilities where they intend to trade with those creditors going forward

Prior to finaksing and signing off the sale agreement, | consulted with the Company’s major creditors
regarding the proposed sale Based upon the advice of the independent valuation and specialist
intellectual property agents, Metis Partners Limited ("MP") instructed in this matter, it was clear that the
pre-pack sale represented the best option for the creditors as a whole

It would not have been possible to have traded the business due to the lack of avallable funding, the
Company's ongoing wage hability and historic creditors due for payment Owing to the marketing process
carred out by MP, the Administrators were satisfied that the business and assets had been exposed to a
variety of potential purchasers and that those parties had been provided with sufficient information and
time to submit a competitive offer for the business and assets

Requests were made for funding, however no formal offer of funding was received

The Company had the following outstanding charges at the date of Administration -

Type of Charge Granted To Date of Creation Date of Regstration
Fixed Barclays Bank plc 28 July 2015 31 July 2015

Fixed and Floating Dommic May 18 November 2015 4 December 2015
Fixed and Floating Kelly Galvin Sumner 9 February 2016 25 February 2016

The business and assets of the Company were not acquired in the previous 24 months from an
insolvency practitioner

Markeling of the intellectual property

The Company instructed independent valuation and intellectual property agents, Metis Partners Limited
("MP"), to value and market the Company's assets for sale

A sales memorandum was drafted and it was the opinion of MP that the best way to market the business
in order to maximise the number of potential purchasers was for the sales memorandum to be circulated
to third parties who may be interested in this industry from therr databases The sales memorandum
contained detalls of the business and assets




43

44

45

51

52

62

Six parties responded to MP but only two offers were received for the assets
The following offers were recewed -

Offer 1 — Related Party

This offer was in the total amount of £1,449,643 from MEEM Memory Limited made up as follows

Cash payment of £185,000

Employees’ assumed TUPE habifities in the amount of £830,740
Creditors' assumed liabilities in the amount of £367,521
Liabilities to be negotiated in the amount of £66,382

Offer 2 — Third Party

This offer was (n the amount of $5,000 from Multkoons

The offers receved were reviewed by the proposed Admmnistrators in conjunction with the advice of MP
and it was clear that only one offer was in excess of the valuation of between £30,000 and £140,000¢ and
that this offer also provided payment in full of the employees’ TUPE liabilies and a large proportion of
the Company's labilities

Valuation of the Intellectual Property

The business and assets were valued by Metis Partners Limited (*MP”), independent valuation and
specialist intellectual property agents

The valuation provided for the intellectual property was carned out including

521 A "Relef from Royalty” valuation utiising the KktMINE database, an independent,
comprehensive and venfiable royalty rate data provider, to arrve at a commercially reasonable
royalty rate with an appropnate discount rate applied to reflect the distressed nature of the
business (an Income Based Valuation Methodology)

522 A benchmarking of the assets against MPs' market data held on inteliectual property sales and
valuations, compied by MP through years of industry practice (a Market-Based Valuation
Methodology)

523 Since the Company was pre-revenue and was in financial distress, MP did not consider that
using an Income-Based Valuation Methodology was appropriate Based on their valuation
methodeology and expenence in selling intellectual property from distressed scenarios they
believed that the value of the intellectual property assets in relation to the Company was
between £30,000 to £140,000 A range s provided because valuing these assets 1s not an
exact science and the range represents their opinion, supported by therr valuation exercise, on
the most likely return for the assets, in view of the fact that an accelerated sales and marketing
exercise was to be carned out

The transaction
The purchaser and related parties

611 The purchaser 1s MEEM Memory Limited, a company registered in England and Wales and its
registration number s 10058697

612 The directors of MEEM Memory Limited are Robert Brent and Kelly Sumner who were directors
and shareholders of the Company Kelly Sumner 1s also a shareholder of MEEM Memory
Limited

Assels

The transaction was completed on 6 Apnl 2016 and was a sale of the business and assets as a going
concern in the amount of £1,449 643 as follows -




63

Tangible Assets

Consigned Parts

Piant, Machinery, Equipment,
Furnmiture and Chattels

Tooling

VAT Refund

Use of Third Party Assets

Intangible Assets

Goodwill

Databases, Records and Documents

Contracts

Intellectual Property Rights (“IPR”)

IT and Communications Infrastructure

Rights Under Specified Contracts

Meem Studio PVT Limited

Sale consideration

Description

All parts consigned to Primax Electronics Limited

Not including any items owned by third parties or with
retention of title claims against them

Rights to teoling and other manufacturing assets
purchased from Pnmax Electronics Ltd and SUNART
METAL WORKS MFY LTD

The Company's right to a VAT refund accruing up to 5
Apnt 2016 of approximately £35,000

The nght to negotiate with third parties to keep
possession of any items on site not owned by the
Company

Including “MEEM” and associated trading names

Relating to customers, suppliers, employees and
goods and services sold and provided by the
Company

The benefit of all contracts, orders and engagements
placed by and with the Company that have not been
performed in full and the Company’'s nghts to assets,
IPR and tooling under specified contracts

The Company assigns or grants a licence to use all
registered and unregistered IPR held and/or used by
the Company as at 5 Apnl 2016

Hardware, software, firmware, networks, telephone fax
numbers, emall addresses, website addresses,
websites and domain names, social media accounts

The Company's nights to the assets and IPR under the
Work for Hire Agreements dated 12 January 2015
between the Company and Silver Lining Tech and 1
July 2013 between the Company and Silvan Innovation
Labs PVT Limited The Company's nights to the assets
and IPR relating to work undertaken for the Company
by Jozeph Forakis, Stefanja Najdovska, Lee Deok
San, Soo Min Kim and associated parties The
Company's nghts to assets tooling and IPR under the
Design, Manufactunng and Supply Agreement dated
27 July 2015 between the Company and Primax
Electromecs Limited

The Company's nghts to the assets of and
shareholding in Meem Studio PVT Limited

631 The payment in cash of £185,000 on completion

632 The payment of £1,264,643 by way of assumption of the following ltabilities of the Company

*  £B830,740)n assumed habilities for the Company's employees under TUPE




71

= £367 521 owed by the Company to its creditors fo be satisfied as follows, or such other
amount as may be agreed between the purchaser and creditors as full and final
settlement of the assumed habihity

Creditor Amount
Primax £116,874
Kelly Sumner Expenses £75,000
Jozeph Forakis £58,500
Morgan-Knox £35,000
TG & Associates £15,120
Fox Willams £10,030
Sunart £9,366
David Knox Expenses £7,786
Blakeley Sokoloff Tayler Zafman £7,370
Dragon £7,357
Super M £6,369
F J Black £5,000
Dave Noble £3,525
Robert Brent Expenses £2.500
Heska-Hacmun £2,389
Bureau de Son £2,362
Patrade £1,860
Universally Speaking £886
SIincswiss £226
Total £367,521

+» £66,382 owed by the Company to its creditors to be satisfied as follows, but subject to
negotiation and any set off andfor other nights, or such other amount as may be
agreed between the purchaser and the creditors as full and final settlement of the
assumed liability

Creditor Amount
Splash £43,622
Anil Goel £20,000
NIC £2,760
Total £66,382

Conclusion

In summary, the pre-pack sale of the business and assets of the Company represented the best outcome
for the creditors as a whole and the offer that was accepted was the best overali offer when taking all
factors into consideration The pre-pack sale will enable to Joint Administrators to achieve the statutory
purpose of the Administration which 1s fo achieve “a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole
than would be likely if the company were wound up {without first being in Administration)”

A

Stephen Paul Grant
Joint Administrator

Signed




Statement of affairs

In the (a) Statement as to the affairs of (a) MEEM SL i.td
7 Jardine House, Harrovian Business Village, Besshorough Road, Harrow, Middlesex HA1 3EX

on the {b) & April 2016, the date that the Company entered Administration

Statement of Truth

| telieve that the facts stated tn this statemment of affairs are a full, true and complete
statement of the affairs of the above named company as at (b) 6 Apnl 2018, the date that the
Company entered Administration

Full name Qcﬂ@«”—f CMPLUES T2aAN

Signed (Zdzmj—’-

Dated 2T AL 241(




A — Summary of Assets
Assets Book Value
Assets subject to fixed charge:

LRSVESTunw TRAEZ1 gho, ses
LELL TlED cunZes™o Doanef {So  ooo)

SVRAWS  AS 2ELALDS FIXED CMARGE 'rqo' o of
LIS T KED  cdAZLE T ¥ SurwaSl (8¢ oco)
SLRPLVE A REALDS HadD> eupiel 69 S{ fag 2
Assets: o
SToel L3, ¥k
T 0oL '210/ pocs
VBT REPA S 25 Toe
Estimated fotal assets available for preferential
creditors ,050,1m\

A1— Summary of habilites

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors
{carned from page A)

Preferential creditors

Total Preferential Claim
Estimated deficiency / surplus as regards preferential
creditors

Estmated prescnbed part of net property where apphcable (fo carry
forward)

Eshmated total assets avatlable for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated to Realise

20 ooo
2.9‘ [L 1]
N

Lo, coo

Estimated to Realise

Liv, 000

ML
“d, 000

Ww, o000

L A



Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating
charges

Estmated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)

Total assets avallable to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims {excluding any shortfall to floating

charge holders)
Employees’ Claims
Trade & Expense

HMRC - PAYE/NIC
HMRC - VAT

HMRC - Corporation Tax
Diector's Loan

Estimated surplus / deficiency as regards non-preferentia
creditors (excluding any shortfall to fioating charge holders)
Issued and called up capital

Ordinary

MAZE PLENWYE Breondy

Estimated total deficiency / surplus as regards members

[ Y1
b A0
[T
2s, 6wl
| Y13
Wi 1277

£

ko, vo0

(832 29v)
(82, 244)

(162,250

&
(T"TZ’S( 1;2)

(26,37



00 128'713

00 899't¥3

000'563 al02reo/e0

000'083 Siog/LigL

o 0O O O o

oL Ve 17

abieyy Buieo|d pue pexiy

abieyy Buneo|4 pue pexi4

aleq

00 000'04¥3
00 L£6'¢3
00 L¥9'SZ3

N3

HN3

28 69673

Bl /Z2'¥93
00 0£0°0L3

00 OPE'63
¥l L8E'23
00 000’053

00 000'S3
00 582'2P3
00 §26'€3

0Z 29¢'23
00 00423

L2 0LELT

Yen

‘0E0S6 VO S0IBS) 507 '8NUBAY JBILIBA 0816 oM LN
EIpU| ‘8£0095 stoebueg ‘ebep eipu)
‘peoy 1854 0oL ‘200|4 ps€ ‘aienbg InUioK ‘bz clpmg N3N
| aaneufig

336
€114 Aaung ‘abpughap ‘85010 spueneo L7

ey ‘velin 8EL0Z 201 ‘SIBUBDBIY BIA

vl 547 '|oodisan
‘Jeang ssiwer ‘asnoH uelbay Yooj4 Yig

. 3Sb ZENG ‘Buyuop
proY uoibullieg 'ssnoy @Bplig uoiBuwng
‘Kausaosu) g Juswsaojug usiiebeusly igeg

ZZ} 863N 'euAl uodn epseomen
‘uoiuaqBuo 'main Mg uoluag 'zZoze
d8 Wooy 'sun Bupue suwies Ausajosu;

. . 1985 'R8ZL08Y
NAY-13] 198115 UBLLLNBY g 'asNOH uoesn

Qu¥ LIM uopuo 3813 WeyualoL v 0l

dv'} vZ93 uopuoT ‘atenbg Aingsu4 p)

NE8 MIM uopuo 1aail3 puepod £2-22
alodebug ‘gLysee ‘arodeBug ‘alels jesnpu)

uiseg Bueiey '90-£0# ‘enusAy Bueiiey ¢z ¥ig

OML ZvOS 2usdweH sinyuexoolg
‘2upiog Ise3 ‘peoy Uiy 'l BuoieH

BIpU| 020 014 * 1y|eQ MaN 'Tuny JuBseA
‘PROY Liep ‘Yren ueysty Yooi4 pur 'vieg)

age 52oy ‘eiysdwey ‘UojuaASlg “WiBAA SUNN

. HYS ZpHD
SpISASSIGN '[RLIM *SI0R| 'pROY Hagbg ¢

8ouBlg 'L01GL-2 'sued '‘Auig ep snueay Lol
o2 Jduoze|g@ojm

_ VSN '§2006 ‘elloj)ed 'ssjabuy
$07 00|14 YIUaASS 'PIBABINDG BUSIIAN O0VE L

JaulIng uaRE Aoy

uexen]

LA
BWI0ISND pue 8nUaAsy WH

SWIOISND 9 snuaAsy WH

SWoISND g snuanay WH

W4 meT unwaeH-eilysaH

1809 Jiuy
SWRYIA X0

paiiun suonowold amnsedxy

P71 3dLd
uonnqusig Abotouysa) uobesq

ABIN 21UIWI0(0

xag

XoUy piaeQ
SION BAE(Q
uog ap neaing

¥ oze|g

dm
uele7 isjhe] JoloXos Alsdeig




o

o O O o o O

AT Y W:N

a1ed

LG pBZ'LLB3

00 BEL3

00 000'243
00 69¢'93
00 252'¥3
00 81£'63

00 825'054
00 69613
z9 5223

00 005'£3
92 $L8'9LL3
00 098'L3

A8E
PN ‘anysplojpsg ‘Ui ‘pesY UMON
18945 'sayeT UojsoqApa 'eauaD abpaimoly

[] Kmm
LYH 'Xasaippiy ‘mMoueH ‘pEOY Ybnologssag
'958](1A SSBUISNE UBjAOLIEH '83N0OH auIper /

U0 YOS "uIyoUH ‘Aean JoaoubiH 62

Ajey ‘ue|iN PG LOZ 6 CUNBSSD 'alasal BIA

Buoy Buopt | N 'BunyD iemy ‘1eang

Buok Uy g1 ‘enueD eisy susl) 470} ‘gL WooY

. Al ALDT ‘uopuo
188415 ULOr 15 Z12-907 ‘BUIpIIng Wnowaled

Aley "VBUIN b LOZ ' 'BUPUBSSE)Y BIA

_ BUIYD Y d ‘noyzBueng
PusIg ayuetl 153 paoy ndbueng ‘e¢ oN

J¥1 9LAAS 'uopuo 'peey AjpecH g

) . uemig|
1adiel ‘26t 11 NHIBN 'peoy Buny Asny 699 oN

MEBWUDQ 'O SNUIBY 0008-MA ‘VE AOL Suspal4

)

s[ej0)

py Buneads Ajjesiaaun

$O}B|20SSY 9 0L

W ladng
exsaopleN efiuels)s

P AN S:Iop [BI9IN Heung

pajwr] epimprops yselds
Wiy ulLloos

SSIMSOUIG

jualg Heqoy

DI SOIL0A9913 ®euwllg

S 8pElled

aimeubic




41000 0 3za'ss fseupp v
dioo0 0 000'ss Neuipig v
€L000 0 0oQ'gl Reupio v
ONjEA [BUNUON  SAIBYG JO ON eigyg jo adAy
dio00 0 (IT: 21 Aeupio vy
d1000 0 88E'2Z frupig v
dL000 0 68E'2e Aeupio v
d1600 0 Q0Z'6Z feupio v
d1000 0 0vZ'sT REupio Y
d1000 0 ove'se RBUPIO Y
dLo00 0 158'62 Keupio v
€10000 16@'s2 Aeung Y
¢L000'0 158'62 ABupio v
d1000 0 158'62 Aeuipig v
41000 0 168'62 KBupio v
d1000 0 158'62 ABUIIO v
410000 158'62 Asguiplo v
d1000 0 rLE L8 ABRUIMO ¥
dL000 0 009'95 Reupov
41,0000 20.'68 Leupioy
410000 704'68 ApuipiQ v
d1000 0 Z04'65 Aeulpo v
d1000 0 T0L'6S Aeupioy
di000 0 204'65 KAeulpo v
dLooo 0 VP86 Aeuipo v
41000 0 660'CL Aeupio v
di006 0 vol'es Leupo
d1000 0 00Z'EL Aeupso v
dio0a 0 00T’ ABUpiQ
diooo o 129'¥%4 AupiG
dto0o 0 L29'%L NeUipIQ v
d1000 0 LZ9'%L Aeuipio v
41000 0 B1L'LR AsuiplO Y
dL00a 0 008'L8 Asulpi0 v
d1000'0 656'011 Reuipio v
diooo 0 Za'6L1 leupioy
d1000 0 69E'SYL AeuIpiQ v
41000 0 005'L5 1 Areutproy
d1000 0 86¥'61LT Aeupigy
410000 009'262 AeuipiQ v
dL000 0 009'262 AeuiQio y
41000 0 05.°26T Areuipio v
digag o S8L68L ARUDIQ Y
41000 0 00K'6098'2 Aeupio v
41000 0 009'€18'z AeuipiQ v
di000 0 LEG'EYR'E Keupig v
41000 0 QDO'SEY'0Z Kedipio v
ONBA [BUIWON  SOIBYS JO ON eipyg 4o edAyL

W eovw L T

Q08 LPND "BAUSHDG ISINUPUBS “(IH BININ 21
NdL ZyM 'XASAPPIN MOLBH ‘3AQ J9iSBYD G
MG ZYH MOUBH ‘P20 J8j0x3 G

{epodisod yym) ssesppy

136 0ZHY "X888Ng 18ap, 'ybnasoqing ‘uvBupua)g ‘Yo sabipeg ‘sjnuisaL D
SO9 113 'uopue JABILD) WOPUYT ‘Boeld epsebiueay | Jamo) epieblueny 61} sWipedy
ZNG ELHY 'X98SNS 150A ‘WeYRIoH 'aue suojdwiod L),

HVS LPHO 'spisAasiap ‘|l2UIA 'pROY Uagh3 ¢

HNZ €N ‘uopuo 'peoy Inowiss +

HNE 61N “JopuaT ‘peoy WeULdd g|

ANB L+QS 'aysduz "uoiBuiAT 'eso) Aoy ssaould g

80P ZVNG ‘XSS Isap 'UOIUBLG HOMYINGS 'suBT URnLD 6L

N8 $ZIWO %0883 18UslaUNop PRISUBIS 3aIS JoMeT 6

482 Z1HH 'X989Ng 109, ‘WalsIo ‘apaled GuoN Wed plegBluds se
M3IL LN 'U0puoT] 'Uopuo 'peoy HEUM 55 ‘502 Idy

MME 110S 'sluey ‘'uoiBuiwA] 'peoy Geg 'ssnop uaddiyg

MAYE LP0S ‘st 'uoiBuiwiA 'peoy Yieg ‘esnoy peAdiyg

X10 81V lesiawog Wags 'ejog JsyBiH ueysoy

Has 610 19800 'Hod suwloqiiy Wwomay ‘aSenoD paydiey] ey

Bog gm ‘uopuo) 'Wopuo} 'pROI JIN0D SPea gg

d8E SYH 'Xesaippils 'pOcAHLIO ‘PEGJ PUS BUMDG ¢

SNG 918 'anysiag "pealuspieiy Aspni ‘sug Aog ¥oRig ‘Wnog Iwbauq ‘eidg syy |
[N OFVL 183130g ‘bodBuery 'veyng Buo "wued aBppg uowdn epy

X16 915 'UNSUag ‘peayuapepy WRLN0D ‘SUET SqOr 'poomug

rd6 6ND ‘Aauing ‘weywse ‘peoy ajeH | "esn0H ajsH 2 Lt ]

X8 858 Iy 'uoibuidio Nep W ‘epreg

Q3¥ Y8 J8siswog eliep voldays ‘uollid “saetien Aoipen

1d8 2vH 'X9$aippiy MOLBH YINOS ‘BALQ RpUNY 5

dS8 TYH XeSeippiy 'MOLBH WIN0G ‘pEALLS|IET v¢

OML zr0S "BulUsdWeH 'Isinyuaydolg ‘aipjog 1883 ‘PROY UK ‘I JauleH
MHE P03 “siuey ‘voiBunuAT ‘pROY Yreg ‘asnoy pigidiyg

MYE Lv0S 'sjuey ualbuiwAT ‘peoy Wieg ‘esnoH pieAdiyg

Z7Z ¥M 'UopuoT '1eeng uolBuisso gz

312 DPXN "PIojpag 'snuasy Aspsquiag 6

088 §75Y "auySOlieH 'UouaAaIg yea suny

Sdz gan ‘abpuaxn ‘peoy swoyyz g

V6 €110 aung 'aBpugha *aauq yumoiuam o1
ZZZLL SMOA MBN 'uApoalg J3aug easr gO|

939 TvH 'x9$3IPPIN ‘MOLIEH YHON 'DECY JouUd 70%

ddZ 2N "Aaung 'uouns ‘Weay) ‘auet uoping ¢
336 €)% “Aauns 'abplgiem ‘asoi0 spueneq 4z
BIPU| “LOELOZ ‘SN 'BPION '05~10j99S '9ZZ-9
PP10Z "UBII ‘gt 8puess) oijbuen ejezy

358 €1Lx Kaung 9Bplighap ‘asols) spuepen £z
Qb Liw 'BopUOT ‘JaaYS Weyualiol v o)

(epo3isod yum) ssappy

: # aineud|s

0qqy usUe()
YEYG ysapH
Ansiyy eipusien

1Bquueww Jo Japioyeieys Jo OeN

Ipeny Aueg
Janegba)g seaupuy
UOSUIAIAA 2B
BGON sAB(
[9yUNUED) payueN
[ayenyes uciog
Aslf)| ¥aueQ

AL ar9iS

SIUO 19Rd

Hee|g Lyor
DIBAIQ CIANG

ey eony

Rewy Jan0
UjepaquiByn Wixew
19)8104 JoAL) uyop
1513 48puBA DUapals
huerog Ysiysy
sweijiz paeQ
SPJERIH 11O
uosmed 96N
sBujuuar ug|
Buiddiyp paeq
uosusgoy ubaT
yeus ween

Yeus vapH

Apn siunung

Aely ueud

auIYes

slijaueg luawaunay piy Aueduto] 1og voypag
0BAT waay)

HHSHY |{aN PUBydly
X0UY PINECT
Aojuey yoljed
UpueS jaN

Hioy puewsag
PUBS) jRUOS
1enjBpA LEHNP
sUqQoy pireg
LM, REN
JBULNG LRSS
edng jusng
siyelod ydazop
Bung Aley

809 by

JaqUIOW JO JBpIOYBIRYS JO BLIBY

SHIBWIW ANYIWOD
e




43000 0
dioo0 0
d1000 0
41000 ¢
41000 ¢
dLoc0 0
d16c0 0
diooa 0

an[ep jRUIWON

d1600 0
41000 0
dioon 0
d1000 0
dLo00 0
digoo 0
d1000 0
43000 0
4,000 0
€L000 0
dLooo o
d1000 0
dLooo 0
d1600 0
diooo 6
d1000 0
d1900 0
diaco 0
dioso 0
dia0a ¢
d1000 0
d1006 ¢
d10a0 0
41000 0
d:000 0
41000 ¢
dipoe 0
diL600 0
d1000 0
d1909 0
dL0oo o
¢1000 0
¢1000 ¢
4,000 ¢
dyo0 o
41000 ¢
dipo0 0
dioo0 0
4,000 0
di000 0
4,000 0
d1000 0

9862
986’z
5862
986'2
2662
996
5882
9862

S8IEYG 40 ON

JuswiseA| g
aWEaM| g
usUNgaAl| g
wawseny| g
swisaau| g
usunsaAy; g
Jusiseny; g

aJeyg o sdy

Juaw)saay| g
juawsaauy] g
JuaLseAl| g
uswisaAll g
usLLgaaU| g
luaLnsany] g
RIBWisaay) g
VET 2= A
UBLWIsAAY| §
WBLsaAY] g
uausaAu g
UBLSSAL| g
awssAU| g
wILgsaAY g
juawlsaAll g
UBLWSDAL| §
UUALS3AL| §
juaLssAl| g
ualsaaY g
WBLWNSAAL) §
BWsaAU| g
Juaunsaau| g
uawiseau| g
JuawiseAu| g
Reulpig y
Aeuipio
Keuplo v
fEUDIO Y
Aeupio y
Aruipio v
feupigy
Aeuipio y
Krupio v
ABUpIO Y
AeuiplO v
Kaupio v
ABuplO v
Aeupio y
KeupiQ Y
Keupioy
ArupiQ v
KeuipiQ v

I ARNA T A

YIS PAA 'UDPUOT 'LOPUOT NOMSIYY) 'PEOY SXIIMPIEH ()

0158} Jousslad ‘Bingsisiad- 1S 4 dde 'z pieasinog Axsa0ssg

QdL §vOY 's¥eg 'swoymai) s yanya g

MIE §9S 'eauspiojual ‘WgokH ‘uoiBulys ‘peoy 1B vz}

NP 189 "NYSUOLEQUNY JSB MOBSRIO ‘USPSIBRE 'S0k UOKIRR b1
Arg 269 "asysyieue ‘moiseip ‘peoy InuspeiD gLe

Hd¥ ZAMN ' WopueT 'uopun 'peoy [agiy Zg

00051 'eyeld ‘g Byeld "6/2£9 BADLOAPZOY

(apod)sod ym) sseippy

LLE BM 'UCPUOT “UopUGT *AEM PIRILIT 'WNoD yosag ‘b 1eld

$80 23 ‘LopubT Ja)2aUD) "UOPUDT ‘HRLS IOWIM 2§

Z3F LNS QIS ‘UOPUMS 'UMOS RO 'PECY 1009)1SIM, €7

NIL 0441 ‘@lysdog ‘Wodma ‘peoy uolelg g

Q000 ‘feg Aemesnen ‘sosue) vobeQg B 10013 Wy ‘¥ N

HOP L5ND ‘siysduley '1as|4 '9s0|D AW LssnY) ‘9SNoK poosysel]
Z4€ 999 "alysyag 'Bulpesy Kaed j9m0T ‘280 sunisdams b
XUGGm 'Uepud) 'Buiea ‘snuaae Wwiag g

W06 235 'UOpLOT 'UCPUOT 'PEOY PaIXOID YOSZ

HILZLLM YN *s3WBY ] UD LONBAN 'SNUBAR B|EPISBA(S 90}

190 998 "Wey 'uoiuidi( 'poopA S8 "WeAc) 8yy £

ANI 95HY “assng jsam 'yieaH spuemiey 'sbeljon spuguen

L9 648 "siMIBA UISIIY 'SIkH auUjy ‘asnokH wer ey

P3G L1y ‘eiqeayddy jop, 'eBpugham 'esop spueneo |}

18 188 (omBwog 'fojsug ‘Peoy ulnowuow Zg

H3b ZWI 'vew Jo als| 's|Bnog "any Btioy) aisen 65

$89 LIMS ‘pueiBua 'UopULT PROY IRINYINEM S|

118 61D 'AALNS 'WELLB "jiH SABNS b

rZ eno ‘Asung ‘nIoIpiIND *ApLeULIoN 1883 UL UFUD) ‘8331 Ysy
ONE £Hg WM 'Wehuanoag ‘sAemusslo gg

dHB LLNS "auiysing 'sufed "juudg gz

14991LM] xesa|pPIL *SBUIBY) U0 AINGUNS 'pEA) PEaLIUNG 1

Ze9v ' AEMION 'S pUBSUENSUY 'UBISASYIR(Y

AD?P 113 N 'Uoplo 'peoy ploeH vzz

XN ¥v3 ‘lestolng ‘uojiid ‘aue umoy jse3 'SpuE)japs

XNF vv¥8 13810W08 ‘Uollid “BUBT UMO] 1585 'SpUB(jop

Q5 SYH "X8SPPIN Uauuld 'sUeT s1suAeY 944

836 €113 'Aaung ‘sBpughap ‘850l aUly yBIH 2|

951652  euodebuig * ssodebuig ' pr Aaajeq ' q pg

OUB L1 'ABLNG ABSHAYD ‘NIEA MOlIM 0L

JIg67E ‘BIUSKIMIBLA 1a)S30)Y ' usalB piayiays iy sBpon

QqZ 4TS '$PNG 'MOpBN “Yed playuidg g

£2/89 " AuBuLag) " IpeisyUelg | spRIg Jaunlag

D8y pvE 19853W08 Jalew ucidays 'uoliid 'Rang peals 'peuD Lt
JTE ZLHY %essn3 1sapA ‘LWeysioy ‘pecy yBIB|Ysy 02

HdE EZ0S 'ayusdilzn SSIUOUR 'PEOY SSCID 1S O

QNE BIME 'UopuDT 'Uopa|quIInA ‘peoyt poomsBup ¢ |

137 v 19SIBWOS T8RN UDIABUS ‘U0M ‘SLOLISaA, J9MmOT 'Lie -y piekug)
4v0 ENL W) 'sliap oBpuqun 'usald) uojbuen) ‘eauq uspuog z
589 LIMS 'Uopuo] 'UopuoT '2s8aneg by ISINUSYEA OE |

NE 8LMS 'UOpUOT 'UopUL] 'peeY UDpaLT 3

SQOELMS ‘LopUOT 'UopuUOT 'SawBg ‘pEGS SA0IE wi zoL

%ﬁ@ aneubig

HagiaH [slueQ
Aoltopa+4 Aableg
Ag|aliypn uop
3|epn BULEON
uzBiow piaedt
Weudy BeIuN
UB[INpqy Wasysy
NI HaIBIN

laquuaw 1o Japjoyaleys jo suley

|{ENOSSY Jenouy
Jagsey IeN

LIIEy Apuy/
SWEH Uolg
ussys yaleg
SLBIiIAA UBY
ybug aspleg
1ausg uowig
Faleag Bpun
llequitd maunep
ofasnop Awaelg
sauleq ueyieuor
Joj|3HG [suEq
pIBpROS) DIABC]
MO Aanm
Aajeying pieyolx
pAIg SueyiEN
simaT e

Asiqig aurey
UBLIURH PJEMDT
Hexoe|g plempy
sUBBi LAnBN
PR Z|ABd pRUGY
suaNg BUD
Aqooe) eivjied
dnxaug wyop
weyye ey

9MO PIREQ
301850 BUUBLIBY
aijjesg ellopy
oJautans) e|qel Enysor
Yiwg-jades uey
Lassauusoy] B
Aajo4 malg
weyssloy ined
Aesaplur Aucyjuy
SUNSOH |neg
SIMI"] MAIPUY
SWIBY|IA JAAID
pieyusiiud Jajad
Lay ung

Jasel preyoly

SYIHWIN ANVHINGD
2




d1ooo ¢
di000 ¢
d1000 0
dio00 0
diooo o
dvoo0 0
dipog o
dLono o
dipon o
dL000 ¢
41000 0
duooo o
d1000 0

enjep |eujwoN

d100 o
41000 0
dig00 0
digoo o
21000 0
SL00% 0
41000 0
d1000 0
dt000 0
dipo o
dLooo o
dio00 0
d1000 0
dLo00 o
dirooo o
d1000 0
GLODO ¢
21000 ¢
diooo ¢
41000 ©
dLo00 ¢
d1000 0
d1000 0
d1000 0
d1000 0
d1000 0
dLoao 0
d100o o
4L000 0
41000 0
d1600 0
dio00 o
d100¢ 9
d1600 ¢
41000 0
41000 0
dio00 0

vt
FA73
FAA
968
968
968
968
068
GLO'}
9613
g6l
e6r'l
£6v'L

S2JBYS JO ON

£64'L
£6b'l
£6¥')
£6b°L
£6Y'L
£6v' |
g6t'L
g6yl
£6P')
£6b'1
£60°L
£6¥'L
g6y |
£6v'L
£6¥'y
£6Y'L
£6Y'L
£6Y'L
£6%"L
£6v')
£6%' L
£6P'L
£6Y'L
E6¥')
£Ev')
£6t'L
£6¥ |
£6¥')
£6¥'L
26%'L
6L
6ET'T
S86'T
986'Z
586'C
9862
986'2

JuswWisaau| g
uswseAY; g
WawsaAlf g
Wwawjseau| g
WaLsaAY| g
JuaUNSaAL| g
WaSeAUl A
jusuNEBAUl g
JuswiseAy] g
WaLISaAU g
Jusunssaur g
uawseau| g
JualuisaAl] g

aleyg jo adAL

uswsanu| g
JUBLISIAU| g
IUBWISaAUL §
JawWisaAy| g
waunssau| g
uBuRsRAY| g
walssau g
wawsany g
weunseau| g
JUILNERAL| §
weluisaAyl g
Mausaaul g
uausaaLl g
uawsaay| g
WIsaau; g
JuaLsIAUl g
WislUIsaAL) g
jususeAL g
1UaUlSIAU) g
jusunsaal) g
uelsanu; g
susaayl g
luauwisasg g
juaunsaAUL
Jusussaaul g
juaunsaay| g
uaunsaall g
wauRsIAY| g
usunsaay| g
wawsanu; g
wawnsaay) g
aunsasu) g
Uslisaau g
jusuwiseALl g
usaAY| g
Wawisen| g
wawisasu) g

IOT “NY L

490 LINN ‘suiysuojdweylon AiusAeq ‘aapg |iyeBp3 oz

Jd¢ LN 'UopunT 'UopuoT e Jooy punaug) ‘PEOY POOMUBAIG 07

NOE ¥1.3 'uopuo ‘uopuo ‘aenbg eB204 1 "15 18|y

NEZ €4 M 'saysweyBuinong ‘sauksy| LOWIW 'simpRIg 'Yous) SpIempT £7
HOZ ¥2HE 188400 "Poombury 'spIEu0aT IS ‘BAI] SHEQ |2

dNi SN 'Uopue 'uopuol "soeal AInGyBiH g2

AHS 90M 'THIHSOHOLHTH 'QOOMNYHIHNOE ‘AVM NOS380Y 'sZ
HVL SLINY %8533 ‘wieyuiey 'auB? syjiusyaelg | §

90LE8 'euy AxSAR|sIeIg 'eaeisieig ‘B¢ 2y - BABISNBIE 'PHSAOURLLEG

AHO 2g "SPUBIPIA 1530, "weybujuulg "peoy wued siid 9¢ 'p Wawpady
Va0 £HO AAung ‘9j80|BIALM “IIH UDINYILUOH ‘KNGS JOSPUIAL SSNOH BROWIA 'L 181
VT8 EAM 'SPUBIPKL 1S5/ 'UOIdLLIBYIBAIOA 'PlOYLOLY ‘PEOY PUOWYDTY BZZ
XVZ GNS "SJIUsIIM 'yBnosoguel “plateq ‘9snoH Jetwog

(epodisod yym) ssaippy

9 91K X857 “SARIS) 'PAIpUNK PIOYEYD 'BEO0(D JAISSUAIYD pi

NY'L 975 ‘a|ysisag 'pesyuspmriy JapanbsBuiy g1

<l'0 ZLM 'UCPUOT 'UOPUOT '|6 "RADIS) UDISIULIQ

VSV G¥H 'Xas9(ppiiy Usuulg 'aaug puelSue g

917 £84D "fupee) Audise) Auuapaipusy 'PNoD UINGIUOWN 8}

XHS 470 'aIIYS0A YpoN ‘PLOWIUDRY ‘s JIAO

P8Z ALMS "ubpuen ‘uopuo 'peoy sABIEISE bOL

Z35 9185 'xass3 ‘Uopjiseq 'yosobun Zt

ANG 270 J8ISaUSURY JBIBID ‘WRYP|O 'UOIARY ‘Yied PUBINOOA B

X0 LN 'Uopuo} ‘uoiBuns) lsang uoysgay) by

Z36 IN ‘uopuo) 'uopuct Janiew 1adeyd 6z 'L 18l5

18 2L Asung 'ssey] uodn uoisBury 'peoy UOYED £04

NaL ALHy _xwv_.msw 1S90, _E_mmI mu._m.:eﬁmI .mmc>mv_ PRISIOH _Emcok_nco [*F4
LdZ 6E U315ayouRyy Jo1BaIs) J8iSaLUEK ‘PROY LIRMIW £/

arg 2e0y "ausiIsa ‘auxoRlg ‘plaguig ‘asoy pay 'seBELos plaukep 1
Xd6 61dH ‘suysweyBupiong ‘AngssiAy ‘peoy molim §)

N'¥ JLAS 'oaiysdoiys ‘Anssme0 'valiad 15apA ‘SeliioH 6yl

NHE §HO 'A8Ling "UOPSINOD ‘prOY SMBIPLY 1§ 627

S0 Z4M 'Lepuo ‘sawey | Uodn uoisBury 'peoy ubpuoT v ‘9snoH wung ‘s 18
WN YN ‘BweUB '€48 8 ¥LZL H

Odl SvQ ‘Usy Aapeg 'uinog peoy uoidn 62z

Q770 5718 'usHieg 0oy ‘aury [IH sqquys ‘ebenog Aauuyo

QU 220d "xessng 1sap *sifay Joubog ‘eaug yed §

2rg 809 'Aaung ‘UBisjuBLD *PIoJIY 'S50I0 YoIEH b

MNB 9D 'UOABD ‘Uinoueq 'eang sotalel) G 'esnoH AoupAs

a6 §1dH 'anysueyBunong 'Uspuassy JeRsD) poomisalg PROY Ul ‘SPUBIPOOAA
HX@ £187 "QUUSKI0A 159pn 'sPEa7] ‘8n0IS) jnisay Z

dvL 913% 'UOPUOT ‘UapuaT] ‘'peoy sABNY AaUNG 'BSNOK [EGLUDH B2
QHZ ETV 'suysfioiUaH 'sueqly 1S ‘wnogpay ‘dnydjeus |g

¥I'Z 108 'SUay "abeuasa)g ‘usalg s1aysiy ‘uBLLByS)d ay ]

L1052 ‘Sixvd "SIy Januauuad sruase gyl

X892 Y1MS 'UOPUOT ‘'UOpUOT ‘BYSILA BE ¢ 114

ras £9I 'x9s83 ‘RO 'PROY VOUSIA §

HSP 9N "PUBIBUZ 'UOPUET SACID UHON €]

378 LIMS 'HopuoT ‘ucpuo ‘proy joisSED) 91

3N 8NO “Aaiung "BuliBpOS pIojBUIPPIYD 'PROY YHoMIaY "#$N0H 9919
1My OvH 'uapuc Kajquap ‘peoy ydeys gg

aneudig

flomplg ueuny

emeBjyseqoy-sajeg leg-unp
olld 0Jpay

aqnQ epeqeg
J00sr] umeq
138AN|BG UILBA
BSKY A2pung

A2J0]S UELPY

ayeap janueuly
eprdoys SlEMOGRPY
18l|4 uven

uaypeg ejuy
uoidwen AleH

oquieut Jo Jop|oyeleys jo sWeN

Giflasly uijely
ybuys Japuluy
18SQaAA ULOP 1S JapUeXS|Y
Weyye ysadny
1gmod Hilay

Kajr) uiey
UGISUIAA UIAES)
[eled ryeld

Neos aouney
Jaufey UsieH

YOG LUGIDD) JBPUEXIY
MB0T] SBRIPUY
UDOE SIIASN
unHssWer

Aam)y uipew
SSIRLT LBMULY
alABQ ueysuer
pdejpog jalveq

197 Uuery
mqumcoE UwE_.?_
weyeisy yems
uosje yosied
Asigny Jlassny
jueLe| ueuLg
lieuip unig
Asjumo) uyer
leuppid (Aeq
moy7 A9/8AA
Jaje|puid 550y
Uappeayy ssiag
z3yinben seaa-uea;
uj@ysda yoe
Ve jedser
UMOID) LBLEUDP
SAUMESE) SEIOUIIN
SUSSROT ASUPOY
umolg Aplpnos

SYIGNIN ANVIWOD
o]




44000 0 662 uaLLISaAL] g
41000 0 66T uawisaAul g
d1000 0 862 wawissau| g
di000 ¢ 662 aunssAUl 8
dLooo 0 862 aLAs3AY| g
di000 ¢ 662 WUBUASIAL| §
41000 0 662 Jawseau| g
41000 0 662 uBLseAl] g
digoo o 562 WwaunsaM| g
81000 0 662 Waluysasu| g
d1000 0 662 WaswissAy| g
41000 & 662 |usUNSAU] g
dL000 ¢ 662 JUBLSIAY) G
41000 0 862 JusunEsAul g
24000 0 652 JuauSIAUL g
41000 0 662 usLyjsaAu] g
dio0Q ¢ 1374 JUsLSaAU] 8
d1000 ¢ 662 eURsaAY) g
OnjEA JRUNLON  SeiByg 0 ON 818yg jo adA)
aLp00 0 862 JusLwsaAY] g
digog 0 662 alssAY) g
digoc 0 862 sw)saau] g
d1000°'0 862 JBLEIAU| G
d1000 0 862 UsWISaALl §
d1000 ¢ 862 uslsasY g
d1000 0 662 WaLysaAL g
di000 0 662 JUBLIEeAL] ]
d1000 ¢ 66¢ JUBLISEAUL g
d1000 ¢ 8k ewyseaL) g
diogo 0 B Juaussasuy| g
diLeoo o b uaLsaAY) g
di0oo 0 gry JUsLjsaAdl §
41000 0 8o WEISAAU[ B
d1000 0 965 UsWISIAUl §
g1000 0 865 JUaWISRAL g
d1000 ¢ 98¢ WalyssAY| g
d1000 ¢ 865 Maussasu g
dL000 0 865 WBUsIAU| g
dio0o 0 965 ewsasu; g
d1o0o 0 865 JuswisaAU| g
digoo o 265 WSLSSAU| g
d1ogo o 965 WaLulsoAL| B
d1000 0 865 JUsWIsaAL] g
41500 0 v WeunsaAUl g
41000 0 PR WswissAul g
41000 0 ivL MaunsaAL) g
41000 0 vt uaLseAl) g
41000 0 7 JuaLsaAU| g
41000 0 it uBLLSaAL| g
41000 0 L JuawysasL)| g
41000 0 ivs JusuEIAL| g

nw:w‘N IJ...NV\WX\HN 2eqQ

AHE 618 ‘aiyswybupong 'ssou) spueuss) ‘peoy asioyyled 94 ‘NGO JUowsieD §
XDF 237 'USIBISanST U019 AqPRD ‘lIBH UoyeS ‘BAuq INUIBSYD) b
aNO HLOAA 'Uopuo| 'uopuat 'ausenbg (assny '308|d WNGOAA 212

{d9 513$ “WEMUINOG 'UopuDT] 1eRUIS JOIED | UNoT) SWNRIE “p 18l

fHE 91M UopUoT 'uopuoT jaads Jusbay vz ‘6 luowpedy

1dg 9@ 'uopuo| ' UOPLO| ' BNUBAB S|BPSLO] CB

HHO 9+ 19is3UdUB JaREIS) JRISAUDUBHY ‘PEOY Yueg 9RY LE|

337 INS 'a)USHIM 'UCPUIMS "UMOL PO 'PROY plojpRIg £

33¢ 5 YIcYns ‘Wamed; ‘aaeiBsey ‘snusay Aajeg 1

€t g "spuzjpill 18am 'waybuiung ‘yesy poomusem ‘peos [iynoolq it {1 ley
H6 LOM '8HUSPIOIBH NapeY 'AsiUaus ‘asolD poomeyD &

Irg LN .coucu.._ ,covcon_ _ncu—&mmu J0UBiy BLQL

Z¥9 91MS ‘UopuaT 'uepueT 'py e(Beaus|d 191 441

€£10} 'eewnley ‘uuiie] ‘925 did

ST 0LV 'SpIsfosion 'susien 1S eens GRID £Y

adl L¥Ng .coEmcm .muw_mtcn_ .Uwow_ BMEIPUY 1S €6

$H P13 'UOPUOT ‘L0PUOT 'peOY [BIIILILIOD §20 '9SNOH [BuBs SIUaBey ‘6 ield
1188 ZZ3S “emUiN0g 'Uuopuo '3jelex yaming 15e ‘esnoy 3qUINdLES) ‘gZ eI

(eponysod yum) sseippy

36 LaH ‘alustweyBupong 'Weysiewy 'peoy LOPURLIBAL) §2

NdS W 'Simod 'sjjam popuuipuel) RamoH ‘“Yiag usasyfuung L2

MS3 LEId jopon ‘UuAT sBury “Weylg I IWPUIA £ 1

YE L¥d "2/NSEOURT KapoyD ‘RIBLALY YOOWRLY 'eUE yaInyD /|

136 ¥O ‘adysiseg 'Suipeay ‘yreen Aszeus 'esopn Aszeyo 24

Avb Y0 "AQuaX ‘PIOJARID 'pEOY pIGARID b2

B3 §3 'uopuoT 'uopuoT ‘PROY pueisBuY GOE ‘SZ 1214

SDI 638 'UCPUOT ‘UapUOT 'pROY XSBUBIS) v

318 AN JOISUILISSM 'U0pUT ‘Joaug SUISS|M |1 '9SNOH XompiaH ‘5t Je|d
1XL 9MN ‘Uopuo| ‘Uopuol 'paes ysipuanes § '3 jey

SHE LEAD "adysyomuen ‘edg uoibuilies ‘eso) pasyyioT g

201 £X9 "W "WeyUAIIG ‘PeoY Wed Ly

Y5 52 Mo I3isnyig 'peoy Jadwels unop ‘ule Jedwe|s Junopy
Q39 969 'SIIUSIAISSIIOM ‘YIUPPSY Hueg POOMISY 'PBOY LLBYSIAT ZHOL
L90E "e[[RySNY 'PIYSI0GTY 18NS APPOH SF |

VY0 ZLAM 8t suULRUNg ‘pRoY Yied SATV0g

INZ LLMWS "UOPUG 'UOPUGT "a3010 UeAlINg ‘asnon eupbiaag bz telq
¥i0 ELUM “Kaung 'sBppaAsm ‘I syaqqes ‘sipioelg

TL EXO 'S5USPioMO ‘PIoXQ) J8aulg YBIH MIN B2

X8 118§ 9553 ‘RO, 'pEOY ANIGPOOA B2

S37915 'swag ‘peayuepEp 'sweysu)g suy 3

VHE FAM 'SUILSHIOA 183, ‘PRUSBA ‘UOLBYIBN BURT tax0E|g O/ )

d4X¥ §1Q "Weying 'ayipdy UOMaN 'peoy POCMB|SEH ZZ

H1G £13 'ucpuot 'Uopua 'peoy yied Yioung g1

Qov vEND “suysdwen ‘uoly 1ssuxoelg ‘peoy pajsulg 'sAemBuo

I8} NG 'x8ssng IseT ‘samaT 'peoy SOUR(EA b

HA¥ LOA "SHIOL N WHOA NSy L 'axysiag AQu UL 999D

NPE ZI8 'sUSY 'SUBQIR IS 'PROJ PIONEM B/pG

871 €HS WY ‘Wekusksag 'peoy [je sBup g8

MNdS EaM "a1IispIojUBH ' UuomsUeluyoly ‘poamispoys ‘eso PABMBARIS B
HHO 94H "2/IUSPIojalaH IsisujuioaT ‘UD)[OQULY ‘ULEZ BSNOH MON

Oy PLIN WY ‘sucispiely ‘pais.iaag 'sue] B0ESSGY Z9

sunjeubl|g

@l 8Q plea
[efuBy sy
Apauusy piemp3
aqBauupy sqeg
ST [EMaqed: P TE]
palyy qieyoys
m_ﬁ:mm waol
ajyed gmhv:{_
UeULRH MBUJIEN
uBlWRF WIsny
BUSION UsaAeyd
abpapa uyor
19de0d yadeq
SNUUBLLISOY Wiey
BOWSQ 18BN
15(jn 4 Buse|
BUELUNG ._mE<
LR [SRYdIN

1equou 1o Jeploysieys Jo euwep

UoSpMals) WIDojR N
$JapUan ufjoD
SpUIWIP3 preloly
KayspiLL preyaly
HousAeT uyop
UBLLIS Yel
weiddein, gjoweq
WApAZINY Z§BLWO|
BfEMIYSNY JBWO
U0 PaLeydly
splouhay ue)

doo) Auvoujuy
HOIMPEYD La3|07)
A& sawer
Jayoog-uelop Aalsp
puowing s)4y
0)j3380N7 02UUZ
UUNN UioD
YEJSMO-ENSMOING BINURQ
SPEpA Uor

19BUIN uely
MBYSLIIZT Uyop
abeway Jusous
§8Uop Neg

pig Auoyiuy
L2IUD3 Uen, v J snpueujpled
Buny Jaydosuyn
fyser 1eieyy
abpubuey mIN
heydiji4 ueyjeuop
MBYSPEJG NIEW
RIWIID) URII]

SHIAWIW ANVIINOO
2




d1000 0
dioog 0
41000 0
d1000 0
digao o
dLoog 0
41000 0
41000 0
41000 ¢
di000 6
81000 0
dyogg o
dL000 ¢
41000 ¢
d1000 0
d1000 0
di000 0
d1000 o
diLooo o
di000 0
d1on0 o
d;000 0
d1500 0

an|eA [eUjWON

dy000 o
41000 0
d1000 0
41000 0
dio00 0
dioog o
dL000 0
41000 0
dLoo0 o
41000 0
dipoo o
dioao ¢
44000 0
d1000 ¢
diooo o
d1000 0
di000 0
41000 0
di000 0
di1000 ¢
d1000 0
digoo o
d16e0 o
d1000 0
d1060 o
d1000 0
d1o00 g

08
08
08
06
06
06
08
06
azl
0zl
0zl
0zt
018
0481
0%t
051
oS
051
051
051
0gl
051
05

$3/8U$ J0 ON

oet
st
0s1
051
054
051
Qs
0s
o=y}
05t
0st
051
147
05t
051
agi
08}
08l
081
08l
514
662
662
662
662
652
662

uswisaay) g
suLsaAu| g
aunsasu| g
walsasll g
JuaunsaaU g
uswseaL g
J3wWisIAYl g
JUBLISBAU| §
ustisanll g
Walsaaul g
Walssau] g
Waunseau| g
juaunsasu) g
uBwW;saAul g
a:mE«m0>E 8
uawisaay g
uswseAl| g
BSIAUY|
JUBLLISaAL g
jusllisaau g
UG EEF W]
JU3LLISBAU| g
JuaussaAU| g

aleys jo edh|

WaunsaAY] g
JuBLISaAL| 8
ususgaAL g
paunsaAl| g
Jsunseal| g
waunsaal g
jusunseAl| g
usunseAu| g
uaunssAU| g
JwewysaAu) g
WSWISaAY] g
JLaLNSaAL] g
BWIsaAL| g
alysaAy| g
uaussaau g
waunseAl] g
usunsaay; g
waw|saAu| g
Waisaau| g
weunsaau| g
Wuswisaau| g
uaweaAL] g
wawsaAY g
vswisaAd| g
jusunseau] g
weunssAl g
uaLsaAL; g

o 2N 1 ™

XML OWH ‘xos3ippii "AB|qLLIap ‘enuasy pICjsalag £0L 'anusay plojsalag €0t
$48 73 'Vopuo ‘uopuon ‘peoy UOJSILA 69

H48 ZWD 'xess3 ‘saluelg 'AB dBauRan g1

00L0E gnday yoazy) ‘uazyy ‘g BAOS|EY

M €37 'nysIo)I$T197 18152097 'PRON MOLIBH 'Z2

610 peg 'BasUBMG "SIBINPAIBIUAY I8BU0)d A S2]d 0Z

S8 ¥y ‘atlyseyd ‘uoilulien 'YesH Uopp0Ig Yaaug ey Kenp Sang 4
NLZ 69| ‘xas83 'pioj)| IneueH ‘eaug uobeiy gy

Sd¥ DZAN ‘UUSINCIBUON JCoIPIED UMy $0}D) *BSNOH HOUNIUaY
M0 ZIMS 'UCPUOT "UOPUOT 'PBCY JOCWPIA VLT

54 %8 "UOAS(] JRIAXT 'BALIS) PURS £F

Wi SN 'UOpUO| "UopUoT 'peod ABmUdIe Jei

ZNZ 8HD anusiu Y|amAoH Yeqy whig ¢l

NNZ 089 "saysyleg ‘Buipeay ‘peoy Ausqly og

dii¥ OVOA 'UILSHICA YLON J0A 'PIOINS ‘aueT uoiBu|isaH GOL
DHB 9114 “oung 'A263ay0 ‘pRoY SUly 15 'SMaly MOISLO 0

H1Z 1£8 'SPUBIRIW 153M ‘weyBug ‘peoy ismysbuy zg

DIz 1vd '18sog '"Yieg ‘alenbg usany 16enS POOM

SHZ G4 'UOPUOT “uopuoT ‘PROY WiBd JUNOWN §E

NB 0ZMS 'UOpUQT Jaleels) ‘uopueT ‘snuaay ABJIBUM 24

L 'ulana ‘uiang ‘1eeuis sabuoati Jeaul ypou pe ‘Unop asspaneg 6
AYl LVH %2s3(ppip ‘maneH ‘peoy Joupey ‘Zi

VIN "WRUISA ouRH 'O ABL 'NUd UaA GLESIVE

{epoozsod yim) sseippy

MYZ LS Aaung ‘uoung ‘peoy poomBuiiod 51

DdZ 518 "SHYSPIOYRIS ‘SLIAT-IOPUN-SISEIMaN 'PBCY EINBY 1§ *S30IS LBpuayoy ‘vl 18ld
H36 519 ‘211ysia1s30N0ID PRANS 'uoldWRULPUIY ‘UOWILIY Pio) ‘USNG) udy
NHO €113 'Aaung ‘abpugiepm ‘pecy aawss)g gg ‘abpo siadaay

318 63W ey "swnogbunysg ‘apem) Aew Bulepueg /¢

906 ZENL "Way ‘aBpuquoy ‘uepIely ‘peOY (yiswwng '95poT ayl

(08 52 ‘wysabpuquen ‘efipuawes Jiepm told £21

308 €93N 'PURLaqWNYUON ‘UolBUSY ‘proy yLomIueY Lo

30 E0D 8883 Jalsayn|on) ‘Aemurlg 'Aeps UBMT

13} 6 “Uopun ‘uapue ‘enusay puepaying sgi | 1814

349 T2OS 'suysdwey JBISauoUMA '950]7) Lied SIBH S¢

86 ¥140 'PPARISED ‘gIReD 'prnieg A I09H Q8

8Py 61MS ‘UOPUOT LOPUCT 'peoy BjdIoAA OLL ‘UNOY pIoHaNg ‘Z6 1814
dBE BIXO "SIYSPIopO ‘UokBUE] '350(7) o0y ‘sBupiS ay L

HY0 SZON “UIysWayBUNIoN ‘[smuInos ‘peoy Le|BH ‘3sMoH Jepiy

Nrs v J8ISBUDUEIN JBlRaUD) JaIsyoUEl ‘UDISIDPA “SUapses) Heueg
DAG EPNE XISSNG 183y, B95-A0-WeyRIOS 'UeRlSs) Yoreq gy

XHZ L3 'UCPULT 'uopuoT 'SUBRED (|BH WIT Z 'pEalsuEM

Hr'L 2M7 ‘adlysplolpag ‘uon ‘asolg |9I0g 22

DHS M 'pue|Bus ‘uopuo 'eass ween il

112 ZN8 '%95803 15BT ‘sema] 'sueR SUBWDO.g 'MaASUMDC ‘2 1814

YO8 LLdS "anysdey Ysnopuy ‘Aapeng Ylemia ez )

HI9 LN 'U0pUDT 'U0iXoH ‘9SNoH pixgled Ly

BNL 129Y 'Aysdiury 'a40is8U|sEE 'KepA INYUSIM L0

SIS ¥IWS * kaung ‘uspscly 'paoy Angsioaqy 191

OPt M jamuel ‘peay WeH gL

NdE 9718 ‘ayswaa ‘peayuapiern ‘asol) wayidos £

aunjeubig

apawyy eyby
VEIWY pueuy
PloySIOAA BOJUET
Ualig pumse|n
IINC(] AUIDEA
uyor piasQy
UDBUILEH UlADy
ffobn swostan
10953 Ul
6PUAOIN Usof
sURSUD UjWwelusg
leq ey

slew uyer

Buo Aayysy
Aapeq Apuepa
Jauiny oD
ylanoeR iseg
NEL MBIPUY
saukeH JydospyD
DIOWBUUIL WRLRID
apJede aueydsig
uassaay] B
SUILSC) SBjOYOIN

Jdequiell [0 Japjoyaleys Jo sueN

uoung sswep
ugsdwoyy uyor
Biung (e
1lanMmog BUABNA
ABSIOA J0AB)]
s)laqoy ueyjeuor
uopag p3

wLed yIsy
1EBLUAA LYo
pyLiapieg Aehy
uosnbJag piemp3
UaSgaoe pIemoH
WEPBYAW YSanD
yhiesn § Az
AonieH peYIY
SMOPPIg U
$qqI9 usydalg
suG Hoer
BMUES |BBYIIN
ybe woy
|I8NseH J8YdoISIYD
Japuexaly siAy
puoLIWEH J3ja
S Japunar
peLiyy senbep,
NYILLBYS LU
I2amIloyE UasA

SYIGWNIN ANVAINOD
0




41000 0
41000 0
d1000 0
d1000 0
d1000 0
d1000 Q
41000 0
g1000 0
d1o00 ¢
41000 0
diogo o
d1000 0
d1060 0
d1000 ¢
41000 0
dLp00 0
d1000 0
d1000 0
d1000 0
d1000 Q
21000 0
d1000 0
d1000 0
diogo ¢
d1000 ¢
dLo00 0
d1000 ¢
dio00 ¢

aneA [eujlioy

410000
<1000 0
€1L000 0
d1000 0
d1000 0
dLoog 0
digeo o
di00 ¢
d1000 0
43000 ©
41000 ©
dipto o
d1060 0
d1000 0
dLo00 0
diopo o
dio00 0
41000 0
d1000 0
d1000 0
d1000 0
d1000 0

504BYS JO ON

0g
08
08
03
09
09
09
09
09
08
09
09
09
09
09
09
09
09
09
09
09
09

JusunsaAul g
Juawisaaul g
JuBWwisaau| g
uaunsaAl| g
Juaunsaau| g
JuBLIEDAL| g
JuaugsaAU| g
JUaWisaAu| g
JuBUYSIAY| §
JuawsaaY| g
Juswisaaul g
wslgssau] g
UBLWSaAL| g
[uaWysIAUl g
juBunsaAU) §
juawisaau| g
JusW)saAYl §
BWIseAYl g
wawsaay| g
Wawiseau g
JBULSBAU| @
jusunsaAl| g
Jusuessadl g
JusLSaAy) g
\ualisaaul| g
usunsaaul g
JuawissAl| 9
UBtISBAL| g

oleyg jo edfy

juswisaAul g
waunseay) g
WalLSEALj g
waunseay) g
waunssAUl g
BwIssAuL g
BLISAAL]
JuawgseA] g
uswisaAY| g
usBAL] g
uaw|saau; g
uBWIssAY[ §
wawissAu| g
Wwawisaau| g
uawisaay) g
uauysaau| g
|uaugsaAy| g
asaALt g
wawisaau] g
WswIsIAY| g
waw)saay| g
uaunsaAL) g

oleQ

N2 N LT

MYE LLAAL ‘Aaung ‘uopaddayg eans ubiy ge

LHB £13 'uopuo? ‘UopLOT ‘pRoM Yinowpsam) gg

632 9N 'Uopuo] ‘ucpucT 'peoy SUABIUNGS 'UNOD) AR ‘) 1814
DO 823d "enysabpuquies ‘vopBulung jeang weibu| vz
DHLEAE 'NYW 40 3191 'umeiaiseD ‘ybnojgieg ‘usay LABsY 61
149 018V 'auysuaspiagy ‘Usapuaqy ‘woed uojbug gz

SYL LIST 'aIUSHIOA 159 ‘SPFST 'UN0D) Joownoe|g v

INE ZMAN 'J0 A% 'uopuaT ‘uopuoT *pecy 1siexg ‘ebpo Jepany o7
VIt 1vg 19818W0S 'jeg Yed alowpny g1

470 €34 'sasBupns ‘yinowsabuess ‘peoy wBBigmeN or

NSE 91vd '19353lU0g ‘unjjepA, ‘aue™ SAUIRAY 'WROY SISBUNIN IS §
DIt §L4S 'aiysayd ‘abpughes ‘esop wed 9|

Lre £78 1eisayously Jajg=uD) ‘uolog ‘peoy uswsIy /1

408 §va "1esiswog 'yBnosogsucyieg ‘sug woggn ‘asnoH Buom ay|
332 95 UesayoUB Jejeaid THODBN00IS ‘pROY SHIRYINGS OF

A0z eeD ‘ayysiyeur 'mabse|g Jaans Aepng g

AMHL #N ‘Uopuo| 'UopuoT 'suspIBD ASMOY 85T

S0Z GLS 'aIyspioygeS ‘ajiseomap ‘sue mm.__mzo__mo ¥4

dd6 Z41 a._EmaB:m paojial ‘sebioan) 1g ‘asojD peog |

YS9 2IN "wopbupy eIun 'uopueT 'asoi) swnogqysy ,cuoo oEsoasn« ¥ 1813
Yl 28N 'X3S3APPIU 'JEIN0S 'PRGY IAA B

DVE ZAD "BaIUsaYZ ‘Bmaly) "UOISEISIV POy QIS Z¥

MHL 21D8 "UUspPIGHISH 'Sleny ‘pROY $USZAD LG

V12 BV 'SHeH 'Playier 'swiwiy ULON ' peausiMen ‘OAY 'Qld
N8 ¥ive ‘ausitm oBpugmals ‘eue sieyg 0F

AS0 PAMS 'UOPUOT ‘UOPUCT 'SMBIN SI0WBAAS 97

NAP 9LNG 'X883ng 1sapA 'uoidweyepin “Buvawbiy “apismopeap g
YL $NS '2IIYSIIM “Bassed UOROOM 140y ‘a50jD ucyes L&

(spoojsod yim) ssappy

Nyp #%3 "uoasq Usjax3 'salg ssulsy ‘sndweg Jajaxg jo QISISAILN ‘AUaD LONBAOUY| B
AP 0LH3 "ueiojpiy ‘yBinquip3 ‘suet uepsop |/ge

HQS 0y "euquing ‘yBiaqpas ‘Pecy PRYYINGS ‘S18Y04 au)

SXG EN3 'UOpUO] jeDID) 'U0PLOT XIE3IPPIW playuT ‘ABm 13yoik] §1L
dS8 #LAS 'UOPUOT ‘uopuot ‘snuany 18/ €€

dl2 10 ey ‘Unglsiued "wayueyn 'Keps umopdn vl

DNG 61 (3583 ‘PIoj|| ‘anuany yownaky gL

QV5 671 '9piISABSIBIN |00dIRAIT 'PEOY JERRT) |

Dt OFOY "aiysisg ‘weybupon 'pealsdwrwuY ‘sicaxa] £
ddi LMY xmwm:w 1S9M "YIBaH spuemABH 'peoy punauBuaysy 08z
QPEEUN ' SJysuoldilByLON * USICWRYLION ' SAND XBJMOPBYS G|
WEZZNG Asung 'Bumiop "Iy AingAep ‘ajepusey

¥NZ |3d "auysabpuquie) ‘yBnosogalad ‘anuaay uspqon 62
MQaPZieq Uy ‘puesaren 'Aepa Bueyy |

N8 £254 ‘snysdwey ‘axojsbuiseg ‘Aepp 20=c$ ¥

HHL J1LOM 'U0pUCT "uopueT 'soeld UolBUlLIoY, ‘Suaisue UopIog '0f 1el4
VW2 210y ‘Raung ‘sawley] -Uuo-Lol[Ep, ‘enusny Ueng o)

AL BAA fUOpUQOT 'uopUo mcmEuG uopuzIE) £}

3Yr W E_;mvtm_._ﬂ HON ‘[2MIUI0W ‘PROY UONRUAID toL

HOE £37 ‘axysiajseors Yajsaenra ‘aue aucisunelg 91§

Bf§ £1N 'UOPUOT 39jBaln) "uaig) siawjed ‘SUSPJBE) SUIN0qSei00T O
719 SON "asysweyBuRoN “WeYSUNCN Doy ‘proy [ITH 1wy ge

ainjeubig

Bury urew

saqy BqQIssy

ydasop Uiep
su|Bnog maJply
SYNHHD WIBIIAA S0
BUBJIBPDEN BUBRE]
0josUOXAT UBUY
Jemig] jiyoy

ABDy UBLpY

88047 Lyor

nsy UBISEQS
Agadwn pieyay
[93jed weysueys
WINIao ysn axer
HolmuaL BI080aY
ucslapusi ssoy
uagqrug 180
SWEPQ) Uag
wing-sebuesg djrug
UOSYOE[ mauliew
fuel tewry
J12M32013 YD
Hosayoy usg
SITIBAN [QBUOIN
U0)SING INBY

[9ISY UBA SBIQOL
$33g-aubjosses sajEYD
SN UBASIS

Jaqiuatll JO Japroyaleys JO ey

PaYWIN agnIpmorD
Busplads noog
yjasey Agjse

npuelew npueley

UleaH ¥Jep

Aoy uesg

jifeipuByy JBLIAPICLSY
uungj wen

UBLBIS [jON

Jaisie|9) AlioH

$qqoH ydasop

oely ojned

plfelN pawyy JebiA pewweyop
Aepuisy uefey

sdijiug seulep

polkg uezip

PIyZ towng

salwer o1bBoy
puggoyniy 5o

PIEp INd

|ueseg epueg

Apus( Ayjowt],

SYIBWIN ANYAWOD
o]




d1000%0

dio00 0
digoo o
41000 0
d1000 0
dipoo o
d1600 0
d3000 0
d1000 0
41000 0
diooo o
dLono o
41000 0
dio00 ¢
d1000 ¢
di000 ¢

EC8'6LEPE

1]
0¢
0e
0e
oe
oe
ot
0g
0g
0g
0¢
og
og
(113
0g

uSWSIAL) §
uaLnsany| g
JUBLLLSAAY| g
uswisany g
juawisaAu; g
WaLsenu| g
awseny| g
WSLISEAY) 8§
JuBWw)saayy g
WswiseAy g
uIwWsAY| g
uBUSIAU| g
wawnssay| g
uawisaay| g
jusLLseAl| g

L PPy g "

346 2Oy ‘edysyiegd ‘Buipeay 'plaoqiy ‘Bapq pooMiy 2

1620p ‘Aemo|ed pus sauwnp ‘sownp ‘saBeyoo saqe)s |

avi 015] %9883 ‘uojybno 'paoy bIH YSEZ

5751 "SINRWT qBIY P3KUN ‘qeyq Ny ‘[qeUQ NAY

YQE #LINY 'VOPUOT Usisujdn 'aur sy 1S 167

150 ZHY Aaung ‘sleBisy ‘as0io spimea 1S 9

876 ZN “woplup pajun ‘uopuo ‘peoy weises gp

Z39 v3Q ‘wmsAaieg oonew Yo oy, ‘ebelog asoy

dvb 9188 Xassy 'uopyseq 'apig AN 'SpS ABHSIN 66

00EEY Yobueag ‘usBuequiay Lag ‘SINIW suj *SBeluan 1434
dHS 9168 AUsIRisaono)g 101sHE ‘pusumo ‘peoy Ange|ies 5z1
ONE ZMS 'uopuo] J9jBRug 'uopuo ‘Aeas astiend 22

DAS £8D ‘aysalipjquen ‘A3 "WeYos ‘suE yomrlieg O

HO} LidH ‘suysieyBuppng ‘squwoata UBIH "aspy pooijiag |
807 vON ‘alysweybunoy weuluplon ‘Bugpso ‘enussy selj30seT 2¢

l\é auneubig

1BjoL

XOUY Jajiuuspr
uossapuc av|qes
SEWGY) ned
£94400 Magbs
SBPUBH [BLWASY
uolap|y Asupoy
(WA Huelq
Aasieay uuefusg
SMaIpUy ulellag
UESSBH PaWBLOW
SWeYIAA Sewoy |
Bujaing 1a4oispyn
si9g 84N
haxoeg plempa
Jejing jejdeq

SUIBWIN ANVINOD

2




MEEM SL Limited — in Administration
Joint Admimistrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 6 Aprnl 2016 to 1 June 2016

CASH IN HAND {INTEREST BEARING)

Sof A £
£
RECEIPTS

85,000 00 Intellectual Property 145,000 00
NIL Tooling 20,000 00
24,293 00 Stock 20,000 00
109,293 00 185,000 00

PAYMENTS
Legal Fees 2,574 30
Secured Creditors 135,000 00
VAT Recevable 504 86
138,079 16

46,920 84



APPENDIX 5

SCHEDULE OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION TIME COSTS, EXPLANATION OF TIME CHARGING AND
DISBURSEMENTS RECOVERY POLICY AND COMPLAINTS PROCEDURE
AND FEE ESTIMATE SUMMARY




WILKINS K

ENNEDY LLP

Schedule of Pre-Admiristration Time Costs

for
MEEM SL Limited
HOURS

Classification Partner Manager Other Senior Assistants & Total Time Cost Average
Of Work Function Professionals | Support Staff Hours Hourly Rate

£ £
Admmistration & 140 16 50 - 17 80 5,370 00 30000
Pianning
Investigations - - - - - - -
Realisation of 350 - - - 350 1,400 00 400 00
Assets
Cashiening & - - - - - - -
Accounting
Meetings 220 - - - 220 88000 400 00
Creditors - - - - - - -
Statutory Matters 050 - - - 050 20000 400 00
Total Hours 620 140 16 50 - 2410 7,850 00 35273
Total Fees
Ciaimed (£} Nil

Wilkins Kennedy LLP Charge-Out Rates
28 Apnl 2014 to 28 February 2015 £ 1 March 2015 to date £

Partners/Directors

Senior Managers/Managers

Supervisors

Case Managers/Sentor Administrators
Admunistrators/Investigators

Junior/Trainee Administrators
Cashiers/Secretanes

400 00 - 450 00
27000 - 30000
20500

145 00 - 195 00
100 00 - 160 00
2500 - 100 00
7500 -9000

Partners

Cirectors/Managers

Sentor Administrators
Administrators

Junior/Trainee Administrators
Cashiers/Secretarnes

400 00 — 450 00
250 00 - 350 00
14500 - 195 00
100 00 - 160 00
5000 - 11000
7500 -90 00




Explanation of Officeholders Time Charging Policy

In accordance with the provisions of Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 {*SIP9"), the chargeout rates detailled on the
previous page are applicable to this appointment exclusive of VAT Rates are normally reviewed on an annual basis
and adjustments made accordingly where deemed appropriate  Time 1s recorded 1in 6 minute units by each staff
member working on the case A description of the routine work undertaken which tme wiil be recorded for 1s detailed
as follows

1 Adminstratien and planning

Preparning documentation and dealing with the formaltties of appointment
Dealing with all routine correspondence

Maintaining physical case files and electronic case details

Reviewing the ongoing progression of case files

Arranging the collection and storage of Company records

Ensuring an appropriate case bordereau 1s in place

Case planning and administration

2 Investigations

Review of the Company’s books and records

Preparation of returns / reports pursuant to the Company’ Directors Disqualification Act 1986

Conduct investigations into any suspicious transactions

Reviewing the books and records to identify any transactions or actions that the officeholder may take in
order to recover funds for the benefit of creditors

3 Realisation of assets

+ ldentifying, secunng and obtaining sufficient insurance in respect of Company assets
+  Dealing with any retention of title or other third party clams
s  Debt collection functions

« Negotiating and completing property, business and asset sales

4 Cashiering

e Managing case bank accounts
s  Maintaining case cash books

5 Creditors
*  Dealing with creditor correspondence and telephone conversations

*  Maintaining creditor information and claims {(including those submitted by secured creditors, employees
and other preferential creditors)

6 Statutory
»  Statutory notfications and advertising
+« Convening and holding meetings of creditors where appropriate
*  Prepanng reports to members and creditors
¢  Filing of statutory documents with the Registrar of Companies and/or the court




Explanation of Officeholders Disbursement Recovery Policy

SIP9 also requires that the office holder provide a statement of the office-holder's policy in relation to the
recharging of disbursements SIP 9 defines disbursements as erther Category 1 or Category 2 disbursements,
further details of which are below

Category 1 dishursements will generally comprise external supples of incidental services specifically wentifiable to
the case, typically for items such as dentifiable telephone calls, postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and
properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case Also included will be services
specific to the case where these cannot practically be provided internally such as printing, room hire and document

storage

Category 2 disbursements will generally comprise costs which, whilst bemng in the nature of expenses or
disbursements, include elements of shared or allocated costs

Charging and Disbursement Recovery Policy

Category 1 disbursements are recoverable without approval, and will be recovered by the office helder as they are
incurred

Category 2 disbursements do require approval, and should be dentified and subject to approval by those
responsible for approving remuneration  SIP 9 provides that, the office holder may make a separate charge for
expenses in this category, provided that -

- such expenses are of an incidental nature and are directly incurred on the case, and there 1s a reasonable
method of calculation and allocation, 1t will be persuasive evidence of reasonableness, If the resuitant charge
to creditors 1s in line with the cost of external provision, ang

- the basis of the proposed charge 1s disclosed and s authonsed by those responsible for approving his
remuneration

Payments to cutside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate (as defined by section 435 of the
Insolvency Act 1986} has an interest should be treated as category 2 disbursements

The following items of expenditure are recharged on thus basis and are beheved to be in line with the cost of
external provision

Photocopying 5 pence per sheet
Mileage 45 pence per mile
Meeting Room £50

Insolvency Code of Ethics

Insclvency Practitioners are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics 1ssued by therr recognised professional body
when carrying out all professional work relating to an insolvency appointment Full details of the code are avalable
at the following internet link hitp //Awww insolvency-practitioners org uk/regulation-and-guidance/ethics-code

Complaints Procedure

Details of our complaints procedure are available on our website using the following Iink

hitp //www wilkinskennedy com/services/wk-restructuning-recovery/insclvency/complaints-procedure






MEEM SL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

FEES ESTIMATE SUMMARY

The office holder 1s seeking {o be remunerated on a time cost basis for the categonies of work to be undertaken on the case that
are set out below We use charge out rates approprate to the skills and experience of a member of staff and the work that they
perform, recording time spent in 6 minute umits  Narrative 1s recorded to explain the work undertaken and the time spent 1s
analysed into different categones of work This document provides an estimate as to how much tme the office holder and his
staff will spend undertaking specific tasks within broad categones of work, and the time costs of undertaking such work, which
will depend upon the grade, or grades, of staff undertaking the work and the number of hours spent undertaking the work by
each grade of staff The estimated time that will be spent undertaking the work 1n each category of work has been multiplied by
the applicable charge out rate for each member of staff that it 1s anticipated wilt undertake work n that category to amve at the
estimated total time costs attributable to that category of work on the case We have then divided that estimated total by the
estimated number of hours to arnve at what 1s known as a blended hourly charge out rate for that category of work  The sum of
all the estimates for the different categones of work 1s the total esttmated time costs to undertake ali the necessary work on the
case Agamn, we have then dwvided that estimated total by the estimated number of hours to arnve at a blended hourly charge
out rate for the case as a whole

The hourly charge out rates that will be used on this

case are £
Pariner — appointment taker 400 Q0
Senior Manager -
Manager 300 00
Supervisor/Senior Administrator -
Case Administrator 160 00
Cashier 90 00
Support staff 100 00

INVESTIGATIONS (Note 2}

Estimated time to Estimated value of Blended charge
be taken to the time costs to out rate to
Description of the tasks to be undertaken In this undertake the undertake the work undertake the
category of work work £ work £
Recovernng the books and records for the case 250 730 00

Listing the books and records recovered - -

Preparing a report or return on the conduct of the
directors as required by the Company Directors
Disqualification Act (delete if not applicable) 850 2,040 00

Conducting an inhial investigation with a view to
identrfying potential asset recoveries by seeking and
obtaining information from relevant third parties, such as
the bank, accountants, solicitors, etc 250 660 00

Rewviewing books and records to identify any
transactions or actions the office holder may take
against a third party in order to recover funds for the
benefit of creditors 800 1,560 00

Total 2150 £4,990 00 £232 09




Explanatory Note This estimate has been provided to creditors at an early stage in the administration of the case and before
the office holder has full knowledge of the case Whilst all possible steps have been taken to make this estimate as accurate as
pessible, it 1s based on the office holder’s current knowledge of the case and ther knowledge and expenience of acting as office
holder in respect of cases of a similar size and apparent complexity As a result, the estimate does not take into account any
currently unknown complexities or difficulties that may anse during the administration of the case  If the time costs incurred on
the case by the office holder exceed the estimate, or 1s hkely to exceed the estimate, the office holder will provide an
explanabon as to why that 1s the case in the next progress report sent {0 creditors  Since the office holder cannot draw
remuneration in excess of this estmate without first obtaining approval to do so, then where the office holder considers 1t
appropnate in the context of the case, they will seek a resolution to increase the fee estmate so that they will then be able to
draw additional remuneration over and above this estimate

Note 2 Investigations - The insolvency legislation gives the office holder powers to take recovery action in respect of what are
known as antecedent transactions, where assets have been disposed of prnior to the commencement of the mnsclvency
procedure {and also 1n respect of matters such as misfeasance and wrongful trading) The office hoider 1s required by the
Statements of Insolvency Practice to undertake an initial investigation in all cases to determine whether there are potential
recovery actions for the benefit of creditors and the time costs recorded represent the costs of undertaking such an initial
investigation It potential recoveries or matters for further investigation are tdentified then the office holder will need to incur
additional time costs to investigate them in detall and to bring recovery actions where necessary and further information will be
provided to creditors and approval for an increase in fees will be made as necessary Such recovery actons will be for the
benefit of the creditors and the office holder will provide an estimate of that benefit If an increase In fees 1s necessary The office
holder 15 afso required by legislation to report to the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills on the conduct of the
directors and the work to enable them to comply with these statutory obligations i1s of no direct benefit to the creditors, although
it may identify potential recovery actions




Form 2 25B

Rule 2.48 Notice of Conduct of Business by Correspondence
Name of Company Company Number
MEEM SL Limited 08397830
In the High Court of Justice Court Case Number
Chancery Division
Compantes Court Number 1856 of 2016
{full name of court)

Notice 1s hereby given by Stephen Paul Grant and Anthony Malcolm Cork of
Wilkins Kennedy LLP, Bridge House, London Bridge, London SE1 9QR to the
creditors of MEEM SL Limited of 7 Jardine House, Harrovian Business Village,
Bessborough Road, Harraw, Middilesex HA1 3EX that, pursuant to paragraph
58 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, enclosed are two resclutions for
your consideration Please indicate below whether you are in favour or against
each resolution

This form must be received at Bndge House, London Bridge, London SE1 9QR
by 1200 hours on 15 June 2016 in order to be counted It must be
accompanied by details in writing of your clam unless those details have

already been submitted for the purpose of a meeting of creditors Failure to do
so will lead to your vote(s) being disregarded

Resolution (1) I am *in Favour/Against
Resolution (2) I am *in Favour/Against

If you require any further details or clanfication prior fo returming your votes,
please contact mefus at the address above

L <

Stephen Paul Grant
Joint Administrator

Signed

Dated 1 June 2016




MEEM SL LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

PROPOSED RESOLUTIONS AS PER FORM 2 25B

That the Joint Administrators’ proposals set cut in the report dated 1 June 2016 be approved

That the ocutstanding pre appointment fees and expenses set cut In the Joint Administraters’ report dated 1
June 2016 be drawn from asset realisations receved into the Administration




Proof of Debt — General Form

MEEM SL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Date of Admunistration 6 Apnl 2016

1 |Name of creditor (If a company please alsc give
company registration number)

2 |Address of creditor for correspondence

3 |Total amount of claim, including any Value Added Tax
and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the date
the company went into administration

4 |Details of any documents by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated (Note There 1s no need to
attach them now but the administrator may call for any
document or evidence to substantiate the clam at his
discretion as may the charrman or convenor of any
meeting)

5 [If amount In 3 above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

6 |Particulars of how and when debt incurred
(If you need more space append a continuation sheet
to this form}

7 |Particulars of any secunty held, the value of the
securnty, and the date it was given

8 {Particulars of any reservation of title cltaimed in respect
of goods supplied to which the claim relates

g [|Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

For Administrators’ Use only

Admitted to vote for Admitted for dividend for
£ £
Date Date

Administrator Administrator




